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IN REPLY REFER TO
LMNED-MP 1 July 1976

My. Harold C. Mauney

Vice President

Southern Railway System

1205 St. Louis Street

New Orleans, Louisisns 70152

Dear Mr. Mauney:

I am responding to your 28 Jume 1976 letter concerning the Citrus
Lakefront Lovee-~IHNC to Paris Road project, which 1is a feature of the
Lake Poatchartrain Rurricane Protection project.

The ramp on the wastern edge of Lincoln Beach included in our planas and
shovm on plate 11 is a replacement of an existing ramp in that area. It
wag built by the Orleans Leves District and was used for acceas to
Lincoln Beach for their oversized maintensnce vehicles when the beach
and park were in operstion. We coordinated with the levee district
about this during our design studies and they opined that a similar ramp
should be provided for future use, if required.

Our plans only imclude a grade croasing over the leves. Any extension
of this crossing over your double meain tracks would be the responaibility
of the levee district.

I hope I have cleared up your questions about the ramp at Lincoln Beach.

We will be contacting Mr. Kelso in thes near future about resolving some

of the problems that still exist conceraning the relationship of ocur

leves to your tracks in the Lincoln Beach area and the swing gate across - S

your tracks. A
BARTON
Sincerely yours, LMQ?Q—}{P
wads
M
PREDERIC M. CHATRY RY
Chiaf, Engineering Division D

(See page 2 for copy furnished.)




LMNED-MP
Mr. Harold C. Mauney

CF:s

Mr., John P. McNamara, Chief Engineer
Board of Levee Commigsioners
Orleans Levee District

200 Wildlife and Fisheries Building
418 Rovyal Strest

New Orleans, Louisiena 70130

1 July 1976




 Giathorn Ritivay Fyotom
Office of Vice Fresident
SNew Ovleans, Ya. 70152

HAROLD C. MAUNEY P. 0. BOX 52110
VICE PRESIDENT June 28, 1976 1205 SF. LOUIS STREET

File: 745-3

Mr. Frederic M. Chatry

Chief, Engineering Division

Department of the Army

New Orleans District, Corps of Engineers
P. 0. Box 60267

New Orleans, Louisiana 70160

RE: NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA - Proposed reconstruction of Citrus Lakefront Levee -
Paris Road to IHNC.

Your file - LMNED-MP
Dear Mr. Chatry:

Mr. R. A. Kelso has forwarded to me, as information, a copy of your June 9 letter
responding to his of May 11. I am pleased to hear that your GDM plans normally
require some modifications prior to construction, because it certainly appears we
have some incompatible areas to still resolve before the Citrus Lakefront Levee
plans obtain our approval.

I'11 be interested to see how the swing gate at Jordan Road will be designed to
function on superelevated curved track.

It appears to me, that unless you change the proposed levee slopes toward the
track in. the Lincoln Beach area, the levee will have to shift towards Hayne
Boulevard as pointed out in Mr. Kelso's May 11 letter.

I note with interest your response to Mr. Kelso's inquiry as to need or purpose

for the ramp shown on Plate 11 down the levee slope and terminating in the lateral
ditch between the railroad and levee. Your letter advises that the ramp is needed
to provide access to the Lincoln Beach area for oversized maintenance vehicles

that cannot pass through the existing underpass. Apparently you are contemplating a
grade crossing across our double main tracks. I would appreciate your advising the
reasons that such vehicles are needed and how oversize maintenance vehicles
presently reach the Lincoln Beach area. I am not receptive to allowing a grade
crossing across our main tracks.

As you know, the levee reconstruction we are dealing with is with the Board of
Levee Commissioners, Orleans Levee District. Are the oversize maintenance vehicles
required by the Levee District on the Lincoln Beach area?



Mr. Frederic M. Chatry
Page 2 - 745-3
June 28, 1976

Your prompt consideration and advise concerning the ramp will be appreciated.
Sincerely yours,
Y
Harold C. Maunéy
Vice President

HM:1p



IN REPLY REFER TO
LMNED-MP 9 June 1976

Mr. R. A. Kelse, Chief Engineer
Design and Constructiomn
Southern Raillway System

99 Spring Street, S.W.

Atlanta, Georgia 30303

Dear Mr. Kelso:

I appreciate your concern, expreased in your 11 May 1976 letter, about
our present plans for the construction of the Citrus Lakefront levee.

We will study the situation at Lincoln Beach and provide more efficlent
transitions between the levee and floodwall at both ends of Lincoln Beach.
Also, the need for a shift of the floodwall towsrds Hayne Boulevard will
be investigated. Both points will be addressed during preparation of
plans and specifications for the project reach.

Please be assured that the plans as shown in our general design memo-
randum (GDM) are not construction drawinge. Some modifications are
normally made to the GDM drawings prior to comstruction. In all cases
we will not vioclate your right—of-way.

The ramp at the western edge of Lincoln Beach is needed to provide access
to the Lincoln Baach area for oversired maintenance vehicles that cannot
pass through the existing underpass at B/L station 296+00.

As per your request, attached as inclosures 1 through 4 are copies of
plates 11, 12, 13 and 15 (2 coples), respectively.

As was stated in my previocus letter, the proposed timbering and 3~inch
track raising cost is considered advanced maintenance. Any cost sharing
of this expense 18 a matter to be resolved between your agency and the
Orleans Levee District. Mr McNamara shares this same opinion and is
aware of the future sill raising problems.



A
AT
S\ "\

RANENY.
Mr. Ditharnypbs/430
LMNED-MP 9 June 15%6 nf

Mr. R. A. Relso

The swing gate at Jourdan Road cannot be shifted 50 to 100 feet eastward
because T-type floodwalls would have to be constructed to tie into the
gate. This type of floodwall coste approximately §1,000/foot. Therefore,
the project cost would increase from $100,000 to $200,000.

We will investigate the possibility of adapting our design of the swing
gate to provide for more adjustment in the extender plate. Detalls of
this adaptation have not baeen determined now. Please be assured that
coordination with your agency and the Orleans Levee Pistrict on this
mattar will oceur during preparation of plans and speeifications.

The problem of superelevation, the possibility of raising only one set
of tracks at a time, and the 3~inch initial raising problem will be

resolved during the development of this adaptation. 25?522£~
We are anticipating resolving these problems with you at the earliest BARTON
possible datae. LMNED-MP
Sincerely yours, HARRINGTON
LMNED-M
XUPBACHER
D {
4 Incl FREDFRIC M. CHATRY 1y
As stated Chief, Engineering Division Y
ED

CF: w/o incl

Mr. John F. Mcliamara, Chief Englneer
Board of Levee Commigsioners
Orleans Levee District

200 Wildlife and Fisheries Building
418 Royal Straet

New Orleans, Louisiana 70130



Hosisland Vice Pesidont - M W ¥ F
Allanta, Georgia 30303

99 SPAING STREET, S.W.
R Aéhfg:r's&?wmssn. TEL: (404) 688-0800

DESIGN AND CONSTRUSCTJON May 11’ 1976 ptS/l
In reply, please
refer to file:

178-26-PTS

NEW ORLEANS, LA, - Proposed reconstruction of Citrus Lakefront
Levee, IHNC to Paris Road.

Mr. Frederic M. Chatry
Chief, Engineering Division
New Orleans District

Corps of Engineers

P. 0. Box 60267

New Orleans, Louisiana 70160

Dear Mr. Chatry: (LMNED-MP)

I acknowledge receipt of your April 29 letter transmitting
plan and profile Plate Nos. 11l thru 13 of the Lincoln Beach area and
outlining the Corps position in regard to my recommended 3" track
raise prior to construction of swing gate sill near Jordan Road.

After reviewing the Lincoln Beach Plate Nos. 11, 12, and 13,
Phil Sarris phoned your Mr. Joe Dicharry to advise that when the
levee cross-sections were plotted on the original cross-sections
from base line Stations 288 + 50 to 296 + 50 and from 298 + 00 to
304 + 70 it was found the track side levee slope intersected the
existing railroad embankment slope at an elevation which would not
permit a common drainage ditch or catch basins at the elevations pro-
posed. The situation is particularly critical in the vicinity of
Station 289 where ramp from Levee down to lateral track ditch is
proposed and at Station 314 + 31 near end of I-wall., I do not
understand the need or purpose for ramp down the levee towards the
railroad. The three plates also show the line of consttuction ease-
ment as being 1 ft. from the south rail of the NB main track. This
easement would fall between the rail and end of crosstie which, of
course, cannot be permitted. The construction easement line should
be at approximately railroad side of the common ditch line. 1 see
no conflict with the proposed construction of a gate across the road
leading to Lincoln Beach through the grade separation under our tracks.




Mr. Frederic M. Chatry
May 11, 1976 .
178-26-PTS

I understand that the General Design Memoranda for the captioned
project has been submitted and cannot now be revised. Changes re-
quired, can only be made in the plans and specifications. This being
the case, I suggest you plot cross-sections of what is proposed
throughout the Lincoln Beach area to determine how far the proposed
levee needs to be shifted away from the railroad embankment to
establish a suitable ditch and place the catch basins shown in the
plans. It appears that the proposed I-wall levee needs to be shifted
7'+ away from the railroad to allow for ditch and catch basins. What
is proposed does not seem workable.

I have not had an opportunity to check the levee drainage details
shown on Plate 33 and the data shown on the typical levee design
sections of Plate 14 furnished with your April 29 letter, but I do not
anticipate any significant problem since your letter states your design
is based on the criteria we agreed to at the March 25 meeting. I note,
however, Plate 14 refers to Plate 15 for design sections for reaches
from Stations 73 + 40 to 74 + 60, 155 + 33 to 155+ 63, and 235+ 90 to
237 + 00. I do not have print of Plate 15 and would appreciate your
furnishing me with 2 prints and one additional print of Plates 11,

12 and 13.

I don't know how Orleans Levee District Chief Engineer, Mr. John
McNamara feels, but I do not share your interpretation that raising
our double track 3" prior to construction of the proposed swing gate
at Jordan Road is considered advance maintenance. The only reason
we need crossties installed is to reduce need for future track raises
which are required when timbering track with our tie renewal machine.

If the cost of furnishing the replacement crossties is the basic
reason that you consider the proposed track raise as advance mainte-
nance, I will recommend to Management we absorb the cost of furnishing
the required crossties. If my proposed 3" track raise is not
accomplished prior to swing gate installation, I believe the Levee
District is being saddled with expensive future raising of the gate
sill to meet each new raise in track surface. How do you propose
the gate sill, which has steel seal plates anchored in the concrete
sill, be adjusted for 1%" raise each 4 or 5 years? You advise that
the proposed gate location cannot be relocated slightly eastward in



Mr. Frederic M. Chatry
May 11, 1976
178-26-PTS

order to avoid being constructed over the existing superelevated
spirals for each track, but to compensate for the superelevation,
the gate 8ill will be 1" above top of the low rail on each track.
As expressed in my March 5 letter, we do not allow any obstruction
within the track structure to extend above top of rails; therefore,
one rail of each track cannot be recessed below surface of gate
sill. The simple solution is to shift the swing gate location
about 50' to 100' eastward over tangent track.

Another point to consider in gate adjustment is that we don't
normally timber and surface double track at the same time. Each
track is worked on a need basis and one track could conceivably be
worked from one to 4 years later than the other track. This is
another reason the tracks should be provided the 3" raise prior to
gate installation.

If you have any questions or would like to discuss any feature
of the above-mentioned conflicts, please feel free to call Phil
Sarris at 404/688-0800, Extension 2562.

Yours very truly,

7 ] Kby

Chief Engineer,
Design and Construction

cc: Mr. John P. McNamara
Chief Engineer
The Board of Levee Commissioners of the
Orleans Levee District
200 Wildlife and Fisheries Building
418 Royal Street
New Orleans, Louisiana 70130



IN REPLY REFER TO
LMNED-MP 29 April 1976

Mr. R. A. Kelso

Chief Engineer, Design & Construction
Southern Raillway System

99 Spring Street, S. W.

Atlanta, Georgia 30303

Dear Mr., Kelso:

Reference is made to your 5 March 1976 letter and to a meeting held in
this office on 23 March 1976 attended by members of our respective
staffs and Mr. McHamara of the Orleans Levee District concerning certain
aspects of our Citrus Lakefront Levee, IHNC to Paris Road, general
design memorandum (CDM).

We have changed the design of the swing gate which crosses your tracks
near the THNC to include an adjustable extender plate, thereby providing
a maans by vhich the gate can be adjusted for future track raising. It
is understood that this track raising occurs during maintenance of the
ballast and ties. The extender plate will provide for a total of 9
inches of adjustment to the existing elevation of the highest track,
Details of the extender plate are shown on inclosures 1 and 2., The gate
2111 will have to be raised coincident with the gate adjustment. Thise
entire adjustment procedure will be the responsibility of the Orleans
Leves District.

The proposed timbering and 3-inch track raiaing prior to gate construc-~
tion with proper track runoff in both directions, thus alleviating rhe
need for any vertical adjustment to the gate for about 10 years, cannot
be included as a project expense. This 18 considered advance maintenance
and it 18 not our policy to include advance maintenance into the first
cost of the project. Therefore, for our GIM submission we are including
the 9-inch extender plate to the gzate for the entire adjustment required
by the 30~-yaar track msintenance mentioned in your letter. If, prior to
our awarding of a construction coatract for this project, your ageney
and the Orlsans Levee District reach an agreement about the cost sharing
for the 3~inch track raising, we will adjust our gate design by raising



Mr. Digﬁrry/gze/ldo

I MNED-HP 29 April 1976
}!r. R. A. Kelso ’

the gate 8ill 3 4inches and enly including a 6-inch extender plate on the
gate.

Subsequent to the referenced meeting, Measrs. Sarris and Raedford of your
agency discovered that there is a strong possibility that the gate is
located within a horizontal curve at this loecation. Therefore, your
tracks are superelevated., We cannot relocate the gate, as was suggested
by Mr. Sarris, becsuge it would delay our design atudies and would be
costly, This means that one rail of each set of tracks will be recessed
approximataly 1 inch below the gate sill. Mr. Sarris suggested that we
locate the centerline of the gate exaetly and then Mr. Sarris would
meagure the horizontal curve and determine 1f, indeed, the tracks need
to ba superelevated at this exact location. We will locate the center-
line of the gate by marking your tracks with paint at our earliest
convenience.

Qur design will include asphalting om & 1V on 4H slope on each side of
the sill to prevent dragging equipment from snagging on the edge of the
aill,

The drainage of the area between the levee and the railroad between
station 28431 and 64400 will be handled by catch basina at 600-foot
intervales as designed for the remaining reaches of this project. The
only difference is that a collector pipe will be installed betwean the
levee and railroad embankment to convey this flow to a pipa drilled
under the rallroad at station 54400 discharging Into the lake, Details
of this drainage system are shown on inclosure 3.

As was agreed to at the 25 March meeting, we will use 3D-inch-~wide catch
basins at eome locations to insure that the distance from the edge of
the cateh basin to the centerline of the south tracks ia more than 15
feet for the entire project reach. Inclosure 4 depicts typical levee
design sections that will be used, :

Inclosures 5, 6, and 7 are plan profile plates of our designs in the BARTON
vicinity of Lincoln Beach vhich were requested by Mr. Sarris. LMNED-MP
Ye are confident the plan of action outlined in this letter will satisfy LMNED-M
your criteria. B (C:{%L
Sincerely yours, rlfmgg:/ng;H @
BR HE
. : e -f}\ DN\ Pl\f)ﬁ/cc) I.MNED"D
A}\ pncts 09° ”Eﬂm
7 Incl 2T pete? PREDERIC M. CHATRY Qy{\C TRY
As stated 7 Chief, Fngineering Division LMNED
(see page 3 for copy furnished) 9
Tl — Plade * 25
2 — # 33
2 4 - o #14
g — 1 ’!fil
- T e e 42



LMNED-MP
&c RO A. mw

Copy furnished: wo inel

Mr. John McYasmara, Chief Engineer
Orleans Levea District

200 Wildlife and Fisheries Building
418 Royal Street

New Orleans, 1A 70130

29 April 1976
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iathorn Rnidloay Systom

ssisband Vice Sresidond - M W ¥ &
Allanta, Georgia 30303

R. A. KELSO 99 SPRING STREET,S.W.

CHIEF ENGINEER, TEL: (404) 688-0800
DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION
In reply, please
March 5, 1976 pts/wik refer to file:

178=26=PTS

NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA - Proposed reconstruction of Citrus
Lakefront Levee, IHNC to Paris Road.

Mr. Frederic M. Chatry

Chief, Engineering Division
New Orleans District,

Corps of Engineers

P. O. Bax 60267

New Orleans, Louisiana 70160

Dear Mr. Chatry: (LMNED-MP)

Reference to your January 30 letter responding to my
January 16 comments relative to proposed closure gate near
Jourdan Road and my objection to the omission of catch basins
for approximately 3,600 feet in the vicinity of New Orleans
Lakefront Airport.

I had previously advised that we normally raise track 1%"
to 2" each time it is timbered and surfaced and suggested that
your gate design incorporate an adjustable method for raising
the gate. You recommended revising the proposed sill design
by raising the sill elevation 2". As I understand your recom-—
mendation, the sill, rather than being flush with top of rail
would be 2* above top of rail. Because of serious safety
hazards, we do not allow any obstruction between or outside
the rails to extend above the top of rail. Your drawing,
stamped "Advance Copy", showing details of the proposed closure
gate indicates that a screw jack type mechanism could be
mounted on a pedestal to provide a means of raising the gate
to adjust for future track raises. The top hinge will require
a longer vertical pin to allow for future grade adjustments to
match future track top of rail elevation.



Mr. Frederic M. Chatry
Page 2 =~ 178-26

A closure gate across the main tracks of a railroad is
a matter that cannot be treated lightly. We must be realistic
in ocur approach and work towards a solution that does not
unduly restrict future track maintenance and at the same time
not burden the Orleans Levee Board with relatively heavy cost
to adjust the gate elevation, sill, and seals each time track
is raised through timbering and surfacing operations. I have
endeavored to reach an amenable solution to this matter and I
offer the following proposal for your consideration and comments:

(1) The rail in both tracks is 100# and when relaid in a
future rail program will be 1l32#, raising top of rail by
approximately 1%* from proposed top of sill and affecting gate
closure unless hinge mechanism is adjustable.

(2) 1324 rail be laid on both tracks at gate location
prior to commencement of gate construction.

(3) To reduce need for any vertical adjustment to the
proposed gate for about 10 years, both tracks be timbered and
raised 3" at project expense prior to gate construction with
proper track runoff in both directions, thus alleviating need
for at least two timbering and surfacing cycles to raise track
through the gate location.

(4) The gate hinges and/or screw jack arrangement be
designed to allow for an additional 6" of vertical gate adjust~—
ment which should extend need for any major gate adjustment for
another 20 years. It appears the angle with seal attached to
the bottam of the gate would be designed in a manner to adjust
the sill once the gate was closed. Another consideration is to
design the sill with a center groove or connections for future
attachment of plate or angle to raise the sill surface to that
of the top of rail in future years.

(5) We will issue instructions that track raising be held
to an absolute minimum at the proposed closure gate location
for future timbering and surfacing operations, further extending
need for gate adjustment.



Mr. Frederic M. Chatry
Page 3 = 178=26

(6) If your sill design is flush with top of rail it
will be necessary to add asphalt on a 4:1 slope on each side
of sill, for entire length of sill, to prevent dragging
equipment from snagging on the blunt edge of the sill and
reduce possibility of trainmen from tripping on the exposed
sill.

You have advised that in your opinion no catch basins are
required between Station 28+31 to 64+00 based on a 25-year
intensity rainfall producing 6" of rainfall in 4 hours and 1.3
feet of water in ditch at Station 28+31. What theory calcu-~
lates and what our experience has produced with similar
situations are not compatible. Narrow ditches are easily
blocked with pulpwood, debris, grasses, and weeds. The
proposed ditch in question has no slope and depends on a head
to move the water. Water that does not drain will pocket
until it either evaporates or percolates in the ground, under-
mining the stability of our roadbed and producing stagnant
water ideal for breeding mosquitoes. We are spending enormous
amounts of money to install catch basins in several of our
yards which have tracks on 13' centers and where train speed
is usually under 10 MPH, yet on our main line where we already
have catch basins spaced 400't apart, you are requesting that
I agree to eliminate the existing catch basins and have a
3,569' continuous ditch, basically because it will take five
positive closures to drain the ditch to Hayne Boulevard and
because it is too expensive to drain the area towards the
airport. I am trying to cooperate with you in every way possi-
ble, but when drainage is involved, provisions must be made to
dispose of the water as quickly as practical without adding
maintenance problems.

I note you did not agree with my recommendation to reducing
width of same catch basins from 4 feet to 30 inches at locations
where there is insufficient ditch width to accommodate a 4' wide
catch basin without recessing it into the proposed toe of the
new Levee. I am again furnishing you with copy of cross-sections
I plotted for Stations 123 and 156 which show catch basins to be



Mr. Frederic M. Chatry
Page 4 = 178=26

30" wide. Maintaining a 12' subgrade shoulder, and a 2:1 slope
to ditch line, how do you intend to place a 4' wide catch basin
since you have advised it cannot be recessed in the levee toe?

Again, I wish to emphasize, that we are always willing
and prepared to meet with or discuss the foregoing matters on
the phone with your people.

If I can assist you further at this time, please advise.

Yours very truly,

AA o

Chief Engineer,
Design and Construction

Cy: Mr. John P. McNamara, Chief Engineer
Board of Levee Cammissioners of the
Orleans Levee District
200 Wildlife and Fisheries Building
418 Royal Street
New Orleans, Louisiana 70130
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MEMO TO FILES

SUBJECT: Meeting with Southern Railway and Orleans Levee District
concerning Citrus Lakefront GDM

PLACE: New Orleans District

TIME: 9:00 a.m.

DATE: 25 March 1976

ATTENDEES: Phil Sarris, Southern Railway

Fred Radford, Southern Railway

John McNamara, Orleans Levee District

Ernest Barton, New Orleans District

Robert Guizerix, New Orleans District

Stan Shelton, New Orleans District

Joe Dicharry, New Orleans District

MINUTES: This meeting was called to discuss proposals for the
designs of the Citrus Lakefront levee with specific reference to the
Southern Railroad embankment. The proposals were offered by Mr. Sarris

in a letter to us dated 5 March 1976.

The first point discussed was the drainage of the area between the new

levee and the railroad embankment in the vicinity of the lakefront airport.
We had designed a 3,500'+ long ditch draining to one culvert at

station 63+00, and thence under the railroad embankment and into the lake.
The railroad objected because of the long length and the f#ct that because of
debris the ditch could become clogged and the water would not drain. We
attempted by previous letters and in this meeting, to convince the railroad
that the amount of water is negligible, but to no avail. Therefore,

we agreed to design a collector ;iggion the lakeside of the railroad and

install 12" CMP through the embankment at 600' intervals to drain this




area. The collector pipe would traverse parallel to the embankment and
discharge into the lake on the eastern edge of the airport. We had

stated previously that this alternative was more expensive.

The next point discussed was the proposal to use 30-inch wide catch

basin? at certain locations where 4-foot wide catch basins would not provide
the requested (by_the railroad) 15 feet from & of south track to edge of
catch basin. At a previous meeting, Mr. Sarris had verbally agreed to
allowing us to use 12' instead of the 15'. Subsequently, he has, by letters,
reversed his agreement. We argued that we needed the %' width for -~
maintenance purposes, but we were willing to use 30-inch catch basins in the

areas where we could not meet the 15' requirement.

The final problem discussed was the redesign of the gate across the railroad to
provide for future track raising. After an extensive discussion we

agreed to add an extender plate to the Eottom of the gate for a 6"

adjustment in the gate when the rails are raised in the future. We would

raise the sill now 3" for rail raising in the next 10 years. The levee district
and the railroad will coordinate any cost sharing involved. The guestion

of whether or not the cost for this track raising will be a project cost

was not finally decided. We also agreed to add asphalt to the ends of the

sill as requested by the railroad.

(e Ryckonn
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IN REPLY REFER TO
LMNED-P 30 January 1976

Hr. R, A, Kelso

Chief Engineer, Design and Construction
Southern Railway System

99 Spring Strest, S.W.

Atlanta, Georgia 30303

Dear Mr. Kelso:

Reference 13 made to your 16 January 1976 letter concerning the Citrus
Lakefront Levee, IHNC to Paris Road, portion of the lLake Pontchartrain,
Loulsiana, and Vicinity hurricane protection project.

The horizontal clearance for the closure gate nedar Jourdan koad will
be changed to provide 10 feer of clearance on both sides of the track.
This is a change of only 1 foot on the southern side of the gate.

Regarding the same gate we will revise our designs by raising the sill on
the gate 2 inches to provide for future track raising. The revision is
the least costly and will not significantly change the structural design
of the gate. Any change in the hinge design will significantly delay
the submission of ouxr design memorandum for this reach of the project.

It is our contention that the proposed 3,500-foot: continuous ditch
betwesn the railrvad embsnkment and new levee behind the New Orleans
Lakefroat Airport will not become a canal under heavy rainfall and cause
damage to your roadbed. The ditch is designed for a 25-year intensity
rainfall which represents approximately 6 inches. of rainfall within a
4~hour duration. The depth of flow in the ditech will vary from 0.5 feet
at the catch basin (station 64+00) to 1.3 feet at statiom 28+31. These
depths will oecur at the peak of the runoff period and will not be
sustained for a long period of time., The depths will be lower for most
of the runoff period. It 1is estimated that this area will be totally
drained within 8 &~hour period after the runoff begins. The average
velocity in the diteh will be approximately 0.5 feet per second. In
view of the low velocity and small amount of water, the 3,500-foott
ditch is adequate.
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Mr. Dicharry/pbs/430
LMNED-MP 30 January 1976

Mr. R. A. Kelso

The hydrologic criteria used 18 standard for this type of drainage
problem. It was used for the Paris Road to South Point GDM. From this
we determined that the ditch and one culvert plan was the most feasible.
If culverts were piped through the new levee and tied into the drainage
system under Hayne Boulevard, some type of positive closure on these
culverts would have to be installed for use during hurricanes. This
alternative is costly and adds to the already numerous requirements

of the Orleans Levee District to close all of the gates on the entire
Lake Pontchartrain, Louisiana and Vicinity project prior to a hurricane.
The other alternative of drailnage towards the airport would require an
extensive new subaurface dralnage system to tle into the existing system.
This was believed to be too costly.

The cateh basins were designed to be 4 feet wide, clear opening, for
maintenance purposes. A basin narrower than 4 feet would not provide
sufficient room for a normal size persom to stand in the catch basin and
clean out the basin and/or the culvert. The maintenance of the catch
basins i3 already restricted because of the depth of the cateh bssins

(3 feat to 3.5 fest). This depth was set by your criteria of providing
at least 5.0 feet of vertical eclearance below the bottom of your rail to
the top of the culvert. Therefore, the 4-foot by 4-foot clear opening
is necessary.

It should be pointed out that the horizontal clearances we provide
agree with the initial criteria set by your agency, except for the
reach between atation 109400 and station 144+00. In that reach we are
complying with the verbal agreement made with Mr. Phil Sarris at the
14 July 1975 meeting held in this office.

I hope the information presentad herein is sufficient for your purposes 23523

and I believe this letter should preclude the need for a meeting. BARTON

As we are expediting the completion of this GDM, your prompt reply will be LMNED-MP
reatly apprecilated. LIV 8

s v apprac SEALE

LMNED-M

B agngHg

LMNED-H #

Sincerely yours,

pPRACHEA

FREDERIC M. CHATRY LM A

Chief, Engineering Division
C

CF:

Mr. John P. McNamara, Chief Engineer
Board of Levee Commissioners of the
Orleans Levee District

200 Wildlife and Fisheries Building
418 Royal Street

New Orleans, LA 70130 2
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R. A. KELSO | ]
CHIEF ENGINEER, TEL: (404) 688-0800

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION January 16 > 1976 ptS/l

178-26
NEW ORLEANS, LA, - Citrus Lakefront Levee - IHNC to Paris Road.

Mr, Fredrick M. Chatry

Chief, Engineering Division

New Orleans District, Corps of Engineers
P. 0. Box 60267

New Orleans, Louisiana 70106

Dear Mr. Chatry: (LMNED-MP)

Thank you for your letter of November 21, 1975 respond-
ing to my September 2, 1975 letter and for your explanation of
why a closure gate is required across our double track in the
vicinity of Jourdan Road in connection with construction of the
‘Citrus Lakefront Levee but not at the crossing east of Downman
Road.

You advise that design is proceeding on the Jourdan
Road gate location based on the swing type gate plan furnished
with your July 21, 1975 letter. During the July 14 meeting held
in the Corps' office in New Orleans, Phil Sarris explained that
Southern's horizontal clearance standard to fixed obstructions
such as piers of overhead bridge structures is 18'-0" measured
from centerline of near track at double track locations. At single
main track locations minimum horizontal clearances permitted are
13'-3" on one side of track and 18'-0" on the other side of track
which will permit operation off track equipment. You point out
that in view of the existing railway bridge crossings at IHNC and
at South Point having approximately 8.0' horizontal clearances, the
9.0' horizontal clearances proposed to the hinge and locking ped-
estals of your swing gate should be sufficient.

Unfortunately we are saddled with a few restrictive
clearances such as the bridge structures at IHNC and South Point
which do indeed restrict the width of wide shipments out of New
Orleans. Possibly these structures will be replaced in the future
with a type structure providing wider horizontal clearances leaving



Mr. Fredrick M, Chatry
January 16, 1976

the closure gate location as the most restrictive horizontal clear-
ance. I don't think this would be good planning on our part. Even
horizontal clearances permitted on industrial tracks must be at
least 10'=0" to obstructions other than car door height loading
docks. I will recommend to Management, however, that in this
particular unique situation Southern waive its minimum main line
horizontal clearance restriction and permit the closure gate to be
constructed with 10'-0" horizontal clearances as is being con-
structed at Caernovan, La., M.P. 12 Louisiana Southern Rwy. and
proposed for the '"Lower Protection Levee" across the N.O0.T. Co. Rwy.

When main tracks are timbered and surfaced approximately
every 3 to 6 years, depending on annual tonnage of rail traffic
handled over a particular track segment, the track is raised
13" to 2'". This fact should be considered in your closure gate
design, because the existing design for the gate sill and hinge
pedestal will have fixed dimensions referenced for the existing top
of rails. When the track is raised by future track cycle surfaces,
the gate will not close unless adjustments can be made in the hinge
design to raise the gate to fit the then existing top of rail. 1
think we need to discuss and attempt to resolve this matter in our
next meeting.

I appreciate your furnishing me with cross section data
for stations 30 + 00, 50 + 00, 123 + 00, 156 + 00, 214 + 00,
251 + 00, 308 + 00 and 326 + 00 as requested in my September 2,
1975 letter.

You point out that the proposed levee from Station 28 + 31
to Station 64 + 00 is behind the N. 0. Lakefront Airport and
therefore drainage between the railroad and the proposed levee must
be handled by a continuous ditch to an outlet drainage to Lake
Pontchartrain to be located under our track at Station 64 + 00. 1
am very disappointed you are considering a 3500'+ continuous ditch
between the railroad and levee without catch basins to drain off
the surface runoff. Your proposed ditch invert elevation at
Station 50 + 00 is 5.37 and at Station 30 + 00 the proposed ditch
invert is El. 5.97' a 0.60 ft. difference in 2000 ft. or 0.03 per-
cent grade. The drainage ditch will turn to a canal under heavy



Mr. Frederick M. Chatry
January 16, 1976

rainfall with subsequent damage to our roadbed. It will only take
about 5 catch basin installations to properly drain this area. 1If
it is impossible to drain towards the N.0O. Lakefront Airport, then
the drainage should be piped under the proposed levee towards
Hayne Blvd.

I have plotted the cross section data furnished me and
herewith attached one print each showing the proposed cross sections
for Stations 30, 50, 123, 156, and 251. I have referenced the
centerline of levee from centerline of track rather than from the
south rail., I see no reason the catch basin at Stations 123 should
not be positioned 1% feet further away from the track than you
suggest. As a matter of fact why do the catch basins need to be
4 feet wide? It appears 30" x 4 ft. long catch basins would
suffice since ditch width between toe of proposed levee and rail-
way embankment is very limited due to the rather large differential
in elevation between proposed top of levee (13.5) and existing top
of rail (approximately 9.0+).

I am glad you are agreeable to utilizing the 600 ft.
catch basin spacing as is being used in the South Point to Paris
Road Lakefront Levee construction. It is my intention to approve
the typical levee cross sections you have furnished provided we
work out a suitable arrangement for placement of all the catch
basins,

Our policy when abandoning existing pipes or culverts
under our tracks is to fill them with concrete or grout to pre-
vent the tracks from settling when the culvert finally collapses.

I would appreciate your consideration of my above
comments, If Bob Guizerix or other on your staff wish to dis-
cuss any details further, please feel free to call Phil Sarris
at 404/688-0800, Extension 2562 and/or arrange a meeting either
in New Orleans or Atlanta.

With best wishes, I remain

Yours very truly,

KA Ko

Chief Engineer,
Design and Construction



Mr. Frederick M. Chatry
January 16, 1976

Cy. - Mr, John P, McNamara, Chief Engineer
Board of Levee Commissioners of the
Orleans Levee District
200 Wildlife and Fisheries Building
418 Royal Street
New Orleans, Louisiana 70130
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IN REPLY REFER TO
IMNED-MP 21 November 1975

Mr. R. A. Kelso
Southern Railway System
99 Spriag Street, S.W.
Atlanta, Geergia 30303

Dear Mr. Kelso: -

This 18 in reply to your latter of 2 September 1975 concerning the
Citrus Lakefront lavee of the Lake Pontchartrain, lLouisians, and
Vicinity hurricane protection project.

A closure gate across your tracks iu the viciaity of Jourdan Road is
required because the railroad embankment in that area is below the
required grade of the hurricane protective works. The required grade
in the vicinity of Jourdan Road is 13.5 feet above mean sea level
(n.s.1.) vhereas the rail elevation at the crossing is 9.99 feet m.s.l.
A closure gate is not required at the crossing east of Downman Road.
The required grade and rail elevation there are 10.5 feet m.s.l. and
12.9 feet m.n.l., raspectively. We are proceeding with our designs
for the closurs gate in the vicinity of Jourdan Road in accordance
with the gate drawing forwarded to you with my letter of 21 July 1975.

The typical levee cross-sactions you requested ars attached as inclosures
1, 2, and 3. The leves from station 26+31 to station 64+00 is behind the
New Orleans Lakefront Afrpert; thaersfore, the drainsge of the levee and
railroad smbankwents betwesn thass stations cannot be treated in the
same manner as that for the romainder of the reach. Drainage of the
embankmants bstween those stations will be accommodatad by a continuwous
diteh as indicated on inclosure 1 with an ocutlet te Lake Poatchargrain
at approximate statiom 64400 similar to those designed for the remainder
of the reach, As illustrated on inclosure 2, the cateh basins between
atations 109400 and 144400, wherve the elevation of the south rail is
balow 9.0 fest m.s.l., have not been recessed into the toe of the levee
a9 was briefly considered. Rather, the top of the catch basin has been



n/pbs/430

A
Mr. %%
LMNED-MP 21 November 1975
Hr - R. A. m‘o

lowered to elevation 5.0 feet m.s.l. with the centerline of the cateh
basin 12 feet from the south rail. The levee cross-sections provided
as inclosures 1, 2, and 3 are in accordance with the criteria discussed
in our 14 July 1975 meeting and in my 21 July 1975 letter.

We have reevaluated the matter of the spaesing of the catch basins aud é;fﬂ
are prepared to utilize a 600-foot spacing contingent upon the approval 257
by the Southern Railroad of the inclosad typical leves cross sectioms., BARTON

The existing catch basins will be removed and the drain pipes plugged  LMNED-MP

and sealed. VWe curremtly expect to advertise this levae for construc- A

tion in Mareh 1977. SEALE
LMNED-M

I hope this has snswered your questions conceruning the Citrus Lakefront /”#5

levee. If I may be of further assistance, please contact me. BECNEL

ILMNED-,
Sincerely yours, . Sgﬁﬁés
L{: Py

//’
X

e

3 Inel FREDERIC M. CHATRY LMNED
As stated Chief, Engineering Division
CF: wo inel

Mr. John P. McNesmara, Chief Engineer
Board of Levee Commissionars of the
Orlesns Levee Distriet

200 Wildlife and Fisheries Building
418 Royal Street

New Orlesns, loulsiana 70130
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For use of this form, see AR 340-15; the proponent agency is The Adjutant General's Office.

DATE

TELEPHONE OR YERBAL CONVERSATION RECORD 14 Novem ber 1975

SUSJECT OF couv:nu‘noz X
qlee Ponkbchavivan

Cotrus LakeSron bt Levee GDOM 2 Sapp/- 5SHA

INCOMING CAL.L

PERSON CALLING ADDRE8S PHONE NUMBER AND EXTENSION

PERSON CALLED OFFICKE PHONE NUMBER AND EXTENSION

OUTGOING CA.L

[FERSON CALLING OFFICE [PHONE NUMBER AND EXTENSION |
Stan She/ton -NoD XY H30

PERSON CALLED ACDRESS PHONE NUMBER AND EXTENSION
Zgy,r /3¢o/ct' v oD Faj—~so4a

SUMMARY OF CONVERSATION

L asteed how OLD would Seol déam‘b‘-ﬁl)c, catech basca 5/40/7
Ae;n/ Aecreased +o €00-Rcet Srom 970-Feet to appease the
Sothern Ralroas. T‘h:d;/'/ii:uf/ wonled be abeat $23 100 . Fhs
He saref that 2L D hoel ne sbyection o oAecrcasing the spacicy
Yo 600-Sect . bh the cost écm/ o prefect cosi. |
e alse sacd vhat He conlohn 't 5¢7/ wéa{ the olD /ws.‘éfan
wontd be shou (A Fhe achidibiona/ /as/ﬁ' be Aebermines 4o be

a totul! local/ ;'nfff“:fi‘c‘dS’é.

T Aold him bht we plonned 40 reoricat the ramp st west oS
Lincoln Dece h Seom SWiolN E 4o SEtoNw 5o thot ¢ he /)aré,‘7 lo ok
tonif be wused to mancaver to€ Srom Hoyn e Blod, ard 4hat we
P//fﬂhe/*éa 4re the vamp jaty The /)rd‘éa‘/e// soche o the RR
fméﬂn[m{n'tt' (ra;s//7 the tracks mw/ rﬂm//‘/7 on L he F/ado/sv%
K Che RR embanbment wwaid be u local ribercs [ Eem tbo be clone Jaten
t wenid wet be a ths GOM T Ltold him ¢ Ant we plinnecd 4o 5,

wheaod . AK his plen unless OLD o4)ecfesf. He sacol b soundect

DA.

FORM 7-5-1 OF %0 OLD Xor now.

APR €8

REPLACES EDITION OF | FEB 50 WHICH W.LL BE USED.
*GPOD 196N O — 343778, 84
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Assisband Vice President - M W ¥ &
Allanta, Georgia 30303

R. A. KELSO 99 SPRING STREET, S. W.

CHIEF ENGINEER, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION TELEPHONE
(404) 688-0800

September 2, 1975 pts/wjk

178-26

NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA - Citrus Lakefront Levee - IHNC to
Paris Road.

Mr. Frederic M. Chatry

Acting Chief, Engineering Division

New Orleans District, Corps of Engineers
P. 0. Bax 60267

New Orleans, Louisiana 70160

Dear Mr. Chatry: (LMNED-MP)

Reference is made to July 14 informal meeting held in
Corps of Engineers office, requested by my office, and attended
by Southern's P. T. Sarris and F. H. Radford and several members
of your staff. Your July 21 letter, addressed to Mr. Sarris,
outlines the items which were reviewed at the July 14 meeting
and in general appears to be along the lines discussed.

I had no knowledge, until the July 14 meeting, that a
swing gate was proposed to be installed across our double track
in the vicinity of Jourdan Road (between Inner Harbor Navigation
Canal and Paris Road).

Would you please advise me the reason or reasons why a
closure gate is required across our main tracks in order for my
further gonsideration and handling.

For my further review, I would appreciate your furnishing
me typical cross sections showing the proposed catch basin
installations in the vicinity of project stations 30+00, 50+00,
125+00, 158+00, 210+00, 250+00, 312+00, and 325+00. The cross
sections should indicate (1) top of rail elevation, (2) distance



Mr. Frederic M. Chatry
Page 2 - 178-26

from track to center catch basin, (3) 12" discharge pipe from
catch basin to Lake Pontchartrain with minimum vertical distance
from top of pipe to base of rail, and (4) toe of lakeside levee
referenced to center of proposed catch basins. I realize that
the above listed stations may be 300 to 400 feet away from
possible point of catch basin locations; therefore, please pro-
vide me with the cross section at the nearest proposed catch
basin location to each respective station listed above.

Insofar as the 900 ft. vs. the 600 ft. catch basin spacing
is concerned, you advised that the criteria used to determine
that 900 ft. catch basin spacing was adequate is identical to
the method used in determining the 600 ft. catch basin spacing
being used for the Paris Road to South Point reach. My reason-
ing for insisting that no greater than 600 ft. catch basin
spacing be designed for the Citrus Lakefront Levee is that the
catch basins located between the track and the existing levee
are presently spaced approximately 400 feet apart. Since the
South Point to Paris Road catch basins have been approved at
600 ft. spacing, I am agreeable to the same spacing for the
Paris Road to IHNC, but not to your 900 ft. suggested spacing.

Have you given consideration at this time as to disposition
of the existing catch basins?

After reviewing the cross sections requested herein, it
may be mutually beneficial that we meet again to finally resolve
any differences we may still have.

In closing your letter, you advise that preparation of
general design memorandum is being expedited. Can you provide
me with approximate date the Citrus Lakefront Levee will be
advertised for construction?

Yours very truly,

S A K olay

Chief Engineer,
Design and Construction



Mr. Frederic M. Chatry
Page 3 -~ 178-26

g

Mr. J. P. McNamara, Chief Engineer

Board of Levee Commissioners of the
Orleans Levee District

200 Wild Life and Fisheries Building

418 Royal Street

New Orleans, Louisiana 70130



- DISPOSITION *ORM i
For use of ithis form, see AR 340-15; the proponent agency is The Adjutont General’s Office. ) / 2
[REFERENCE OR OFFICE SYMBOL SUBJECT
Lake Pontchartrain, La. & Vicinity--Citrus Lakefront
LMNED-MP L
evee
™  ¢/Design Br PROM (/nosign Memo Br DATE g Ocy,7 cwT t

Mr. ton/dma/430
by , ,fggag

Inclosed is one copy each of a letter from the Southern Railway dated 2 Sep 75
(incl 1) and a plot of tentative catch basin locations for subject levee (incl 2).
In paragraph four of their letter, the Southern Railway has requested typical cross
sections at certain locations to indicate certain information which is self-
explanatory. Please provide these sections by COB 14 Oct 75. The sections should
be developed for the catch basin location nearest the specified station. Should the
location not be indicated on the plot%%urveyed cross sections, use the nearest
surveyed cross section to develop the typical.

2 Incl fSEALE

as 4

LMNED-DL (8 Oct 75)

TO C/Design Memo Br FROM C/Design Br DATE 15 Oct 75 CMT 2
Mr. Steinwinder/lc/3li*y y
\

A 03
7

<z,

5

Inclosed are two sets of cross section prints as requested.

1 Incl (dQupe) M&Gmﬂ)

wd 2 incl Chief, Design Branch
Added 1 incl g
as

D A FORM u% REPLACES DD FORM 96, EXISTING SUPPLIES OF WHICH WILL BE
1 Fae 82 ISSUKD AND USED UNTIL § FES® 63 UNLESS SOONER EXHAUSTED. GFPO : 1088 O - 322400 @(t./
J
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CHIEF ENGINEER, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION . . 4; A TELEPHONE .
: - . : . o N : T .- 7 ' {404) 688 0800
_7 " September 2, 1975 pts/wik
; - 178-=26
% NEW ORLEANS,'LOUISIANA'— Citrus lLakefront Levee = IHNC to
: Paris Road.
Mr. Frederic M. Chatry
; Acting Chief, Engineering Division
E New Orleans District Corps of Engineers
| P. O. Bax 60267
: New Orleans, Louisiana 70160
| Dear Mr. Chatry: (LMNED-MP)

, Reference is made to July 14 informal meeting held in

Corps of Engineexs office, requested by my office, and attended = ___
- -————- - by Southexn's P. T. Sarris and F. H. Radford and several members

1 of your staff. Your July 21 letter, addressed to Mr. Sarris,

5 outlines the items which were reviewed at the July 14 meeting

i and in gemeral appears to be along the lines discussed.

I had no knowledge, until the July 14 meeting, that a
R swing gate was proposed to be installed across our double track
v n L in the vicinity of Jourdan Road (between Inner Harbor Navigation
Canal and Paris Road).

" Would you please advise me the reason or reasons why a
closure gate is required across our main tracks in order for my
further consideration and handling.

" For my further review, I would appreciate your furnishing
me typical cross sections showing the proposed catch basin
installations in the vicinity of project stations 30+00, 50+00,
125+00, 158+00, 210+00, 250+00, 312+00, and 325+00. The cross
sections should indicate (1) top of rail elevation, (2) distance

I b s o e s e o e ]




‘Mr. Frederic M. Chatry

Page 2 ' - 178-26

— vt ¥ m” e | e mn omeas o

from track to center catch basin, (3) 12" discharge pipe from
catch basin to Lake Pontchartrain with minimum vertical distance
from top of pipe: to base of rail, and (4) toe of lakeside levee
referenced to center of proposed catch basins. I realize that
the above listed stations may be- 300 to 400 feet away from i
posaible point of catch basin locations; therefore, please pro-
vide me with_the cross section at the nearest proposed catch
basin locatiom to each respective station listed above.

Insofar as the 900 ft. vs. the 600 ft. catch basin spacing

1is concerned, you advised that the criteria used to determine
" that 900 ft. catch basin spacing was adequate is identical to

the method used in determining the 600 ft. catch basin spacing
being used for the Paris Road to South Point reach. My reason-
ing for insisting that no greater than 600 ft. catch basin
spacding be designed for the Citrus Lakefront Levee is that the
catch basins located between the track and the existing levee
are presently spaced approximately 400 feet apart. Since the
South Point to Paris Road catch basins have been approved at
600 ft.. spacing, I am agreeable to the same spacing for the

Pards Road to IHNC, but not to your 900 ft. suggested spacing.

Have you given consideration at this time as to disposition
of the existinmg catch basins?

After reviewing the cross sections requested herein, it
may be mutually beneficial that we meet again to finally resolve
any differences we may still have.

~_ In closimg your letter, you advise that preparation of . __
general desigm memorandum is being expedited. Can you provide
me wmith appraximate date the Citrus Lakefront Levee will be
advertised far construction?

Yours very truly,

7
LT
//‘7/) 4/ K ilpy
Chief Engineer,
Design and Construction
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Mr. Frederic M. Chatry
~Pawe 3 = 178-26
. September 2, 1975 _ _ _
. Cy: Mr. J. P. McNamara, Chief Engineer
‘Board of lLevee Commissioners of the
[ Orleans Levee District
‘e .. 200 Wild Life and PFisheries Building
7 418 Royal Street T
New Qrleans, Louisiana 70130
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IN REPLY REFER TO
LMNED-MP 21 July 1975

Mr., P. T. Sarris
Southern Railway Systam
125 Spring Street, S.W.
Atlanta, GA 30303

Dear Mr. Sarris:

Raeference is msda te the meeting held in this office on 14 July 1975
attended by yourself and Mr. Fred Radford of your company amd

Messrs. Joe Dicharry, Stan Sheltom, Joe Joschim, Bob Culserix, and
Van Steinweinder of this office, The subjsct of the meeting was the
Citrus Lakefront levee, Inner Harbor Navigation Canal (IHNC) to Paris
Road, portion of the Lake Pontchartrain, Louisiana, and Vicianity
hurricane protsction project.

The first topic of conversation was the proposed swing gate to be
‘installed across yowr tracks in the vicinity of Jourdan Road. The
question of horizontsl clearance on both sides of the tracks was
discussed. Inclosure 1 (in duplicste) is an advance copy of ths
design drawing for this gate wirh tha pertinant distances marked in
blue. At the meating, you had iaformed my staff thar for mainline
trxacks the railroad eritaris called for 18 fest horizoutal clessrance
on sach sfde of the tratks for maintenance purposes. It should be
noted that the herisontal clearance provided at your bridge cromsing
the INNC is approximakealy 8.0 fest and the same holds true for the
bridges aast of Jouth Peint. This information was obtained from

Mr. Radford em 16 July 1975 by telephous counversation. Therefore, we
beliave that the spacing shown on inglosure 1 seems to be adequate.

A copy of the profile of the elevation of the mouth rail along the
subject reach is inclosure 2 as par your request at the meeting.

The problem of attempting to fit our levee between your tracks and
the newly-widened Hayne Boulevard was alse discussed. Your office




LMNED-MP 21 July 1975
Mr. P. T. Sarris

had previocusly furnished this office with certain criteria pertaining
to the relationship of our levea to your embankment. This eriteria is
as follows:

a. The vertical distance from the bottom of the south rail to the
top of the drainage culvert under the traeke shall not be less than
5.5 faat,

b. The elevation of the top of the cateh basina between the levee
and the railroad embankment ahall he no higher than 6.0 feet m.s.l.

¢c. Tha distance from the soguth reil to the centerline of the dirch
betweosn the levee and the railroad embankment shall ba no closer than
15.0 feat,

d. The spacing of the catch basins shall be no farther apart than
600 feet.

At the mesting you ware informed that we have been sble to meet the b and
¢ criteria, Freviocusly, you have been informed that our design atudies
indicate that the spacing between catch basins should be 900 feet. The
vartical distance of 5.5 feet balow bottom of south raill has been hard to
meet. We are l1imited on the landside of our levee to the Hayne Boulevard
right-of-way. Using a 1V on 2.8H landside aslope, 10-foot crown width,

1V on 3H lakeside slope and an elevation of 6.0 feet m.s.l. for the top
of the cateh basin the verrical distance has worked out to be less than
5.0 feet. My staff informed you that wa could lower the invert elevation
of the cateh basin 1 foot. Thersfore, you agraed to change the required
distance from 5.5 feet to 5,0 faat.

Furthermore, a4s c¢an be sean on inclosure 2 and as discussed at the
neeting, the elevation of the south rail is balow 9.0 feet m.s.l. for
approximstely 3,500 feet from approximate station 109900 to 144400,
Within this resch the top of the catch basin is less than 3 feet below
the south rvail., Along the rest of this projsat reach, this distancs
is 3 feet or greater. During the discussion on this matter, it was
suggested that an altermative would bs to lower the top of the catech
basins to elevation 3.0 feat m.s.l. and inset the cacteh basias into the
toe of the leves, The 13-foot horigontal distance from south rail to
cantarline of ¢atch basin would remain eomstant for the entire project
reach. But, 1t was agreed that his wmay sause soils stability problems
and ir was not discussed further.

To alleviate this problem, you agreed to allew us to aline the center-
line of our eatch basins and diteh 12 feet from the south rail iustead’
of 15 feet. This would placs tha top of the catch basine in this reaeh
at elevation 5.0 feet m.s.l., instead of 6.0 and provide at least 3 feet
vertical distance below the south ratl.




* Mr. Dicharry/pbs/u430

LMMED-MP 21 July 1975
Er, P. T. Sarris

The spacing of the catah basing was briefly disecussed. You opined that
the spacing should be less than 900 feet. It should be moted that the
criteria used to dstermine the 800-foot spacing is identiesl to the
nathed used to determine the 800-foot spseing on the Paris Road to Souwth
Point reach. However, If you wish, yeu may furnish this office with the
eviteria upon which you based your statement.

He are expediting the preparatiom of the general design wemerandus for z 8

| W m::?-. your prowpt reply with your comsents will be  DORTON
I leok forward to hearing from you in.thc near future.

Sincerely yours, éfifégéz?

SOMMEI;%

2 Ingl DORENEY LMNED-D
1. Railread Gate Dwg. (dupe) M MZ/Z/ s

2. South Rail - ATRY

LMNED
CF: w/o incl
Me, John P. Moliamare, Chief Enginesr
Board of Leves Commissicours of the
Crlesns Leves District
200 Wild Life and Fisherles Bldg.
%18 Royal Strest
Rew Orleens, LA 70130

LMNED-DD
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IN REPLY REFER TO
LMNED-DL 12 June 1974

Mr. John P, McNamara, Chief Engineer
Board of Levee Commissioners

Orlaans lLevee District

200 wildlife and Fisheries Building
418 Royal Streat

New Orleans, Louisiana 70130

Dear Mr. McNamara:s

Reference is made to the meeting held in ocur office on 14 May 1974,
with the following in attendance:

Mr. E, Medina Orleans Levee District

Mr. P, T, Sarris Southern Railway Company

Mr, F. Redford Southern Railway Company

Mr, #. Seale U. S. Army, Corps of Engineers
Mr, E., Barton U. 8. Axmy, Corps of Engineers
Mr, R, Richter U. 5., Army, Corps of Engineers
Mr, R. Guizerix U, S. Axmy, Corps of Engineers
Mx, R. Lee Us S. Army, Corps of Enginears

As agreed upon at the meeting, we are inclosing one kepia sach of
Paris Road to South Point design memorandum, plate 53, file no.
H~2=~2597S, and right-of-way map 2 of 2, file no, H=-B~26115,

Sincerely yours,

2 Incl JEROME C, BAEHR
As stated chief, Engineering bivision

Copy furnished: w o incl
Mx. P. T, Sarris
southern Railway Company
99 Spdnq Btreat, 8.9,
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
/Real Estate Division
/Design Memo Branch
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IN REPIY REFER TO
LMNED~MP 27 March 1974

Mr. John P, McNamara, Chief Engineser
Board of Levee Commissioners of the
Orleans Levee Digtrict

200 wildlife and Fisheries Building
418 Royal Street

New Orleans, Louisiana 70130

Dear Mr, HcNamara:

Reference is made to letter dated 29 June 1973 and drawing dated

19 June 1973 from Mr. Anthony Cole, Chief of our Real Estate Diviaion,
with respect to design levee sections and proposed right-of-way limits
for the reach of levee from the vicinity of IHNC to Paris Road, (staticn
28+21 to station 3314+00) Orleans Farish, Louisiana. Reference is also
made to youx reply dated 7 September 1973 forwarding comments from

Mr. Harold Mauney, Vice Fresident of Scouthern Railway System.

In reviewing the comments of Mr. Mauney, it is noted that he desires
that the same relationship between the railroad embankment and proposed
hurricane protection levee be applied from the vieinity of IHNC to
Paris Road as was applied from Faris Road to South Pcint., This cannot
be done. The distance between the railroad embankment and Hayne
Boulevard establishes the relationship between the railroad embankment
and the proposed hurricane protection leveg, and also establishes,

as explained in a subseguant paragraph, spacing and elevation of

the catch basins for the dralnage pipes., Hayne Boulevard terminates
at Paris Road} acoordingly,; this restriction does not exist foxr the
levee from Paris Road to Scuth Pcint and is the reason for the greater
digtance hatween the centerline of the hurricane protection levee

and south rail of the railrcad,

Wa have ravised the design sections furnished with our letter of

29 June 1973, taking into consideration Mr. Mauney's comments to

the maximum extent possible. Two coples of the revised drawlng dated
March 1974 axe attached as inclosure 1.




LMNED-MP 27 March 1974
Mr. John P. McNamara, Chief Engineer

The paragraphs referenced in subsequent paragraphs of this letter
are to Mr. Mauney's letter of 4 September 1973.

With reference to paragraph 3, Mr. Mauney desires that the distance
between the south rail and the toe of the railroad embankment and Ny
bottom of drainage ditch be a minimum of 14.5 feet. He bases this
request on what he believes to be the corresponding distance used

on the Paris Road to South Point levee. 2 review of the construction
drawings for the Paris Road to South Peint levee reveals that this
distance is 12.5 feet, not 14.5 feet. You will note that the above
corresponding distance on the revised drawing is 6.0 feet, which

is the maximum distance possible based on current design criteria

and available area for levee construction.

With reference to paragraph 4, Mr. Mauney desires that the catch

basins be spaced 600 feet apart with the gratings at elevation 6.0 feet
m.s.l., the same as was used for the Paris Road to South Point levee.

You will note that we have lowered the elevation of the. grating to
elevation 6.0 feet m.s.l. between levee stations 28+21 and 64+00;
however, between levee stations 64+00 and 331+00 the elevation of

the grating has been set at 7.0 feet m.s.l.~-the lowest possible based
on the limited area for levee construction. With respect to the spacing,
the distance of 900 feet is retained. The same criteria were used

in establishing the 900—foot spacing for the catch basins for this

reach of levee as was “used for the Paris Road to South Point reach

of levee. Basically, the structures were sized and spaced to convey

the flows from a 25-year frequency flood without overtopping the railroad
embankment. The distance between the south rail and the levee centerline
is considerably less for the reach of levee from station 28+21 to

331+00 than for the reach of levee from Paris Road to South Point.
Accordingly, the spacing, using the same design criteria as stated

above, is greater.

The catch basins may be spaced at 600-foot intervals provided that

the additional cost be provided by local interest, and that the addi-
tional cost shall not be creditable to the local interest share of

the project cost. This additional cost is estimated to be approximately
$20,000.

With reference to paragraph 5, the right-of-way line has been estab-

lished 12 feet from the south rail as desired by Mr. Mauney. lHowever,

access over the area between the right-of-way line and the mean low

water line of Lake Pontchartrain will he required to construct the

levee, drainage system, and wave wash protection on the lake side

of the railrpad embankment. Contract work on and/or adjacent to the
railroad will be in accordance with a special provision in the specifications
similar to that used in the Paris Road to South Point levee specifications.



Mr. Barton/jz/430

LMNED~HP 27 Harch 1974
Hr. John P. McNamara, Chief Engineer

With reference to paragraph €, you will note that the levee between
station 28421 and station €4+00 has Lheen moved away from the railroad
exbankment as desired by Mr. Mauney. Bacausae of the lower levee eleva-
tion, the elevation of the catch basins has been set at 6.0 feet m.s.1.
As stated in a previous paragraph, this is not possible for the remainder
of the levee (station 64400 to 331400). The drain from the catch

basin will go under the track as shown on the revised drawing. A
spacing of 900 feet will be used and is based on the reasons stated

in a previous paragraph.

With reference to paragraph 7, specifically to Mr. Mauney's request

for drawings showing the relationship between the railroad embankment
and floodwall in the vicinity of Lincoln Beach, plates 8, 9, and 10

are attached as inclogures 2, 3, and 4, respectively., A typical section
of the flogdwall in this area is shown on plate 12 and is attached

as inclosare 5. '

The shbove referenced plan anéd profile sheets for the Lincoln Beach
area are based on a plan which will provide the least costly plan

of protection to the existing local interests facilitles. A request
was made by Mathes, Bergman and Associates, Inc., by letter dated

6 Januarxy 1974 to modify our plan in the Lincoln Beach area. Our
position on this matter was stated in ocur letter dated 12 February 1974
to you; however, we have not received a reply.

With reference to paragraph 2, the plan for the railroad track guard
mat has been revised, based on the comments of Mr, HMauney.

Kindly farniesh this office with your comments and/or yeur concurrence
with the revised plan as presented herein. Your comments to our letter

of 12 February 1974 would also be appreciated. A3
Sincerely yours, SEALE
LMNED-M
1L
SOMME
8 Incl {(Gupe) JEROME C, BAEBHR LMNED-D
As stated chief, Engineering Diwvision .-E
CANNON
LMNED~F
Win
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The Board of Levee Commissioners

i N ]

OF THE & -

Orleans Lebee Migtrict

200 WILDLIFE AND FISHERIES BUILDING
418 ROYAL STREET

etw Orleans, La.

Guy F. LEMIEUX, PRESIDENT 7“13“ PROTECTING !._E
CLAUDE W. DUKE. PRES. PRO-TEM AND YOUR FAM"—Y
DANIEL P. KELLY, JR.

JOHN D. LAMBERT, JR. Rlé::::Ai. ch:)cGNI:E!TV.
MOON LANDRIEU . u L
BERNEL R. SANDERS JOHN P. MCNAMARA,

CHIEF ENGINEER

September 7, 1973 ExecuTIvE ADMINISTAATOR
!

JAMES C. SCALISE

Mr. Jerome C. Baehr
Chief,Engineering Division
Department of the Army

New Orleans District

Corps of Engineers

P. 0. Box 60267

New Orleans, Louisiana 70160

Dear Mr. Baehr:

We were furnished preliminary details of the proposed enlargement and
strengthening of the Citrus Lakefront Levee-IHNC to Paris Road.

These preliminary plans were submitted to the Alabama Great Southern
Railroad for their review and comments.:

Enclosed is a copy of a letter from Harold Mauney dated September 4,
1973 outlining their comments after reviewing the plans.

JPMCN: sm
Encl.
cc: Hon. Guy F. LeMieu}c, Pres.
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HAROLD C. MAUNEY -
VICE PRESIDENT September 4, 1973 PO BOX 52110

1205 ST. LOUVIS STREET

745-3

Mr. John P. McNamara, Chief Engineer
The Board of Levee Commissioners

of the Orleans Levee District

418 Royal Street

New Orleans, Louisiana 70130

Proposed Levee Work between Downman Road and Little Woods (Paris Road)
Dear Mr. McNamara:

With further reference to your letter of July 31, 1973 requesting
that we review the plan and profile Base Line Station 28+31 to 331+50:

The prints submitted with your letter of August 21 include the
same drawings transmitted July 31 (with some details added) and some additional
drawings, but do not repeat the data on catch basins. This response is directed
at the latest submission with catch basin data as given in previous submission
only and is limited to engineering and operating aspects of the proposed project.

The design sections for enlargement of existing levee between Stations
64 and 331+50 show the lakeside edge of the bottom of ditch between levee and
tracks as being about 4.5' from "south rail'' or about 7' from centerline of
nearest track. Plans submitted for the new levee from Paris Road to South
Point were based on such dimensions being 14.5' and the same should apply here
also.

The design sections referred to show the area between levee and drain
to be drained by catch basins spaced 900' apart, with gratings at Elev. 8.0.
The comparable spacing and elevation of plans for the Paris Road to South
Point levee are 600' and 6.0, and we are not willing to accept any increase
in either.

We do not understand why the Board needs a definite levee R/W line because
none was indicated in the 1965 agreement. In any case, however, if Levee R/W
line must be specified it should be at 12' from south rail, or 14.5' from center-
line of track, as was written into the draft agreement prepared for the levee
from Paris Road to South Point.

The desigi section for the new levee of lesser height between Stations
28+21 and 64, this being outside the limits of the 1965 agreement, would
completely ruin the ballast section and roadbed section under our nearest track.



Mr. John P. McNamara -2 - September 4, 1973

To be acceptable the levee should be moved away from track far enough to provide
the same 14.5' dimension mentioned above. Catch basins with gratings at not
higher than Elev. 6 (except near Downman Road Underpass grating may be set

4' below top of tie) should also be provided, spaced not farther than 600°
apart. Our records do not permit us to say whether drains from the catch

basins should go under tracks or under levee. This should be worked out and
details sent to us for review. The above comments on R/W line apply to this
stretch also.

We note the absence of any cross section or other detail showing the
relationship between our track and the proposed floodwall opposite Lincoln
Beach. We expect no particular difficulty in this respect, but in due course
we will want to review the planned location of the wall and the method proposed
to drain the area between wall and track.

The plan showing Railroad Track Guard Mat should be revised to (1) show
tie plate under each rail, with timber cut to clear, (2) add a note here
reading '"Adaze or saw timber to clear" and (3) add a Note No. 4 reading
"Actual timber dimensions may be rough size or dressed size, except the 8"
nominal dimension must be not less than 7-7/8" actual size.'" The heaviest
rail to be protected is 132#, and measures about 8" from top of rail to top
of tie. The 7-7/8" minimum timber thickness will suffice, however, for the
purpose intended.

We have no objection to details being developed along the lines indicated
by plans you submitted, except as noted above. Further, the plan of Railroad
Track Guard Mat, with the indicated minor revisions, has our approval for in-
corporation in plans for work between Paris Road and South Point.

We shall be glad to review your further developed plans as they become
available.

Very truly yours,

s e e T

< o ff"",:'.;?"-" o -
PR /

HCM:1m
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LMNED-FS (6 Dec 73)
SUBJECT: Review of the Southern Railway System Comments Pertaining to the
Levee Design Sections for the IHNC to Paris Road GDM

TO: C/Design Branch FROM: C/Design Branch DATE 2 Jan 74 CMT 2
W Mr. Steinbeck/mhg/885-7102
1. In order to comply with the requirements of the Southern Railway System it was

necessary to change the levee design between Statlons 28+21 to 64+00 to that shown
on attached inclosure 1.

2. The railroad's requirements between stations 64+00 and 331+50 cannot be met
without a complete redesign.if 14.5 ft. from the south rail to the bottom of the
ditch between the levee and railroad embankment and requiring catch basins at

el. 6.0 are required. The redesign of this section of the levee will be necessary
if the above requirements are followed since the levee would encroach on Hayne

Blvd.

3. Please advise whether the present design sections between stations 64+00 to
331450 are aceceptable-ar: hot as aihew éesign ,fmay be required as stated in

para. 2 above.
it Wty

for KRUM J. CANNON
Chief, Foundations & Materials Branch

4 incls.
w/d

Ad. 1 Inel.
as



YLMNED-FS (6 Dec 73)

SUBJECT: Review of the Southern Railway System Comments Pertaining to the
Levee Design Sections for the IHNC to Paris Road GDM

TO: C/Design Branch ~ FROM: C/Design Branch DATE 2 Jan 74 CMT 2
: ' Mr. Steinbeck/mhg/885-7102

1. In order to comply with the requirements of the Southern Railway System it was
necessary to change the levee design between Stations 28+21 to 64+00 to that shown
on attached inclosure 1.

2. The railroad's requirements between stations 64+00 and 331450 cannot be met
without a complete redesign if 14.5 ft. from the south rail to the bottom of the
- ditch between the levee and railroad embankment and requiring catch basins at
el. 6.0 are required. The redesign of this section of the levee will be necessary -
if the above requirements are followed since the levee would encroach on Hayne
Blvd.

,'\.‘ Please advise whether the present design sections between stations 64+00 to
331450 are acceptable or not as a' new design .may be required as stated in
para. 2 above. :

KRUM J. CANNON :

Chief, Foundations & Materials Branch
4 1Incls.
w/d

Ad. 1 Incl.
. as
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form, sos AR 340-15; the piopnm sgency is The Adjutont Generel's Office.
gttt v e —

Review of the Southern Railway System Comments Pertaining
to the Levee Design Sections for the IHNC to Paris Road

WMRU -GrPevign-denc-Bxanvk 1Yy C/Design Branch DATE ¢ Dec 73
Mr. Steinwinder/cb/314
TO C/F&M Branch @

1. Reference is made to the letter from Mr. H. Mauney, Southern Railway System,
inclosure 2.

2. The railroad was previously furnished inclosure 4 for their review, and their
comments are based on that design.

3. Please furnish the Levees Section your comments on the railroad's request, and
rﬂny recommended de51gn sections.

4. It is suggested that the same design section as was used from station 64+00 to
station 331+50 be used from station 28+21 to station 64+00 since the landside
right-of“way width is constant for the limits of the job. It is recommended that the
drainage between station 28+21 to station 64+00 be accomplished in the same

manner as that designed for the reach from station 64+00 to station 331+50.

4 Incl WILLIAM E. SOMMER

1. Ltr from Orleans Levee Chief, Design Branch
Board 4dtd 7 Sep 73

2, Ltr from railroad dtd 4 Sep 73

3. Hydraulics data

4. Design furnished to railroad

DA 1 ’rw“ u“ m “'MW %‘m&"ggﬂ&%ﬁ v QPO : 1008 O - 3W8-400
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- 3
Review of the Southern Rallway Systen Comments Pertaining
to the Levee Deaign Sections for the IHNC to Paris PRoad
LMNED=DL, : GDM
THRU C/Design ilemo Branch C/Design Branch 6 Dec 73

1Xe Steinwindcr/cb/Bld
T0 C/Fail Branch

l. Reference is made to the letter from HMr. H., Mauney, Southaern Raflway System,
inclosuze 2,

2. Tae rallroad was previously furnished inclosure 4 for their review, and their
comaents. axre. based.on that.design,

3. Pleass furnish the Lavees Soction your comments on the railroad's request, and
/¥y recommended design sections.

4. It is suggested that the same design section as was used from station 64400 to
station 331+50 be used from station 28+21 to station 64+00 since the landside
right=of-wsay width is constant for the limits of the job. It is recommended that the
drainage betwaen station 28+21 to station 64+00 be accomplished in the same

manner as that designed for the reach from station 64400 to station 331+450.

.4 Incl WILLTAH E. SOHMER . o
1. Ltr from Orleans levee Chicef, Design Branch ‘
Board dtd 7 Sep 73
2+ Ltr from railroad dtd 4 Sep 73
3. Hydraulics data
#~ Design firnished to railroad
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ey _/_é"tc.f'fer/S 7"./76 /cu-\(('.5’/‘4‘/-("4,’7

¢
reviers/ , _
7‘; u'm‘z[ s #he < Veeelsicle




@Liemtz

200 WILDLIFE

Fletw

JY F. LEMICuUxX, PRESIDENT
.AUCE W. DUKE. PRES. PRO.TEM
ANIEL P. KELLY, JR.

HN D. LAMBERT. JR.

OON LANDRIEU

RNEL R. SANDERS

MEs 'C. SCALISE

ﬂ

Mr, Jerome C. Baehr
.Chief,Engineering Division
" Department of the Army
New-Orleans District
Corps of. Engineers
P. 0. Box 60267
New Orleans, Louisiana 70160

Pear Mr. -Baehr:

.Septémber.7, 1973

522.3042
b
I

'! f-rr . oid nenay ‘—’ -
s w of jleliee € ONHUSSSers
OF THE -

Jehice - ;m*tt ict

AND FISHERIES BUILDING

438 ROYAL STREEY

@rleang,
70130

ia,
PROTECTING YOU
AND YOUR FAMILY

.
RICHARD J. McGINITY
GENERAL COUNSEL

JOHN P. MCNAMARA.
CRIEF ENGIKEER

GEORGE J. LABRECHE.
EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATOR

We were furnished preliminary details of the proposed enlargement and
.strengthening of the Citrus Lakefront Levee-IHNC to Paris Road

These preliminary plans were submitted to the Alabama Great Southen

Railroad for thelr review and coments,

Enclosed is a copy of d letfer

from Harold Mauney dated September 4,

1973 outlining their comments after reviewing the plans.

JPMCN: sm
Encl.

cc: Hon. Guy T. LeMieuk, Pres.

)

//Yburs truly,

7 ///'/

.'j’// 'Y
"_, Fet.

JOHN P. h(ﬁUﬂUﬂJ\
CHIEF ENGINEER

“1
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Neta Orlicrses ) o [0152
HAROLD C. MAUNEY

ESILE Septenber 4, © P, 0.B0X S2110
VICE PRESIDENT P i l, 1973 et e s STREET

745-3

Mr. John P. McNamara, Chief Engineer
The Board of Levee Commissicners

of the Orlcans levee District
-418.Royal. Streect .

New Orleans, Louisiana 70130

ﬁ

'

Dear Mr. McNéunara":

& With further reference to your letter of July 31, 1973 requesting
" that we review the plan and profile Base Line Station 28+31 to 331+50:

The prints submitted with your letter of August 21 include the
.~ Same drawings transmitted July 31 (with soime details added) and some additional
2 dravings, but do not repeat the data on catch basins. 'This respease is directed
at the latest submission with catch basin data as given in previous subnission
only -and s limited to engineering and opevating aspects of the proposed project.

The design sections fer enlargement of existing levee between Stations
64 and 331+50 shov the lckeside edge of the bottom of ditch between levee and
racks as bcing about 4.5' from “south rail' or apout 7' from centerline of
© .earest track. Plans submitted for the new levec from Parvis Road to South
Point were based on such dimensions being 14.5' and the same should apply here
also. ’ &—;_:,, st Lvonn g +rK, +¢ /(E’L/(;'C"V;[f//{,‘/ .

- o -

The design scctions referred to show the arca between levee and drain
to be drained by catch basins spaced 900' apart, with gratings at Elev. 6.0.
+ The comparable spacing and elevation of plans for the Paris Road to South
Point levee are 600' and 6.0, and we are not willing to accept any incrca;te
in either. 27 Sies £/ of dramage Hfed # cateh basiis
dist, betweiir cateh basniz — J
We do not wnderstand why the Board needs a definite levee R/W line because
none was indicated in the 1965 agreement.  In any case, however, if Levec R/W
& line must be specified it should be at 12' from south rail, or 14.5' frem conter-
line of track, as was written into.the@draft agreement prepared for the levee
from Paxris Road to South Point. Fret from S.rev] {—o&,tf/lu/ Lire for Jovee
The design scction for the new levee of lesser height between Stations

A 28+21 and 64, this being outside the liwits of the 1965 agrcement, would
completely ruin the ballust sccetion and roadbed section wider cur nearest track.

mirl, 2o



!;!;c. John P. McNamara -2 - . . - . Scpterber 4, 1973

To be acceptable the levee should be moved away from track far enough to provide
the same 14.5' dimension menticned above. Catch basins with gratings at not
higher than Elev. 6 (except near Downman Road Underpass grating may be set
4' below top of tic) should also be provided, svaced not farther than 600
apart. Our rccords do not peymit uws to say whether drains from the catch
basins should go under tracks or under levee. This should be worked cut and
details sent to us for review. The above comments on R/W line apply to this | .
stretch also.Eectweey Sta. 2542/ ¢ Sfaa¢4*‘00 levee ntvst be re-:/ecmnp»
P> meet the samt cm‘cmt for RjoJ, ¥ dramige, as /—hc res+ of [Jevec omn Hii's uaL
We note the absence of any cross section or other detail showing the
_ /Mxelationship between our track and the proposcd floodwall opposite Lincoln
Z Beach. We expcect no particular difficulty in this respect, but in due course
we will want to review the planned location of the wall and the method proposed
" to drain the area between wall and track. (5./—,,43_-{33 s)

The plan shO\ving R'tilroad Track Guard Mat should be revised to (1) show

tie plate under cach rg s wlth tin o clecar, (2) add a note here -(C\I'”c
read:ncr "Al ze 't mb —czgf add a Note No. 4 reading g
L;“"tuu M 53 1--—. y cugl sizé"or dressed size, except the 8" a7
g mln'1 intnsion rust be not less actual siz¢.'"; The heaviest ‘ dj’(;; o
rail to be pa.o.t.au:ed-r' and measures about 8" from top of rail to top ot
of tic. The 7-7/8" minimum t.u"“er thlc:\ness will suffice, hovever, for the AT

- purpo:e intended.

We have no objection to details being developed along the lines indicated
L7 by plans you submitted, except as noted above. I‘urthcr the plan of Railroad
" /\Track Guard Mat, with the indicated minox rcv1sions, has our approval for in-

_corporation in plans for work between Paris Road and South Point. :

- We shall be glad.to review your further developed plans as they become
49 ayailable. ' '

Very truly yours,

/ 1/.,/"”'/ <A
P /

HCM:1m
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- SUBJECT: Orlean" Par*- sh Lakefront Levee, THNC to South Point GD'/r ", Sup. 54,
~Rainfall Runoff Data Pequest . ,‘\ T . ‘ '
.. . ...' _ | ) \. : "3 --,.t‘

Bﬂeﬁm.gwl@ @/m‘&«—-;_ ’FV'OM /7/ é/nm/('g
/\;Aowfmﬁ Sracmﬂ re:cpu;remen'{‘s /;ev”wcen

catel basms 7‘& c/ra///) 7448 area_
be‘f‘wef‘m : /'? E ‘é' L euec ﬁwv-émkmm‘l‘sh
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LISED-5P s ST

..

' 10: o, Fru Br. ~ . _FROM:- Ch, Fyd Br.  DATE: 28 May 1970
e Mr. Dicharry/esk

1. ReferenéeAis made to par. l.a. of CMT 1. 4Préliminary studies heve indicated
that sdequate drainagze will be provided if the catch basins sre spaced ss follows:

. . REACH . " SPACING-FT. /4 J A
-IUNC to Paris Road, Levee on Land Bide S 9oo LT I J

" Peris Road to Sou oint, Levee on Lake

CF&TS Road to South Point, Levee on Land S ide 6@4%]& Ccn% /‘é

2. For the catch basins discussed irmediately adove, stone with a maximun
diameter of 6 inches shoulx. be placed for a distance of.5 feet on each ride
of the inlet.

/Vow:, Stove should Ee P/”C"/ o ,0/0.57‘/6 :i'},;-"':," /o 7.

R (e 70




LMNED-HP -4 . : . ' = 23 May 1970
SUBJECT: Orleens Parish Lakefrort Levee,' IHNC to South Point; GDM 2, Sup.5A;
Rainfall Runoff lata Request - Continuation of CMT 2 :
3. In accordance with.the recent conversations between Mr. Cannon of your
Branch, the runoff per linear foot of fection to the collactor ditch shown
on the botton section of Inec 1 will/Be furnished. Our studies, however,
have shown that this dltch will provide =denuiate drainage. These studies
also indicate that a graas cover will provide sufficlient protection against
scour end the riprap shown on this section will not be required.

|

2 Inc o L P. A. BECNEL, JR.

as S ST " Chief, Hydraulics Branch

Fa.m. z 6501/6 O/p//(ap/ ‘7zo s’ 79(e (/ka//ﬂa)"Q

0/”["4 shocss &7 WC/.WWQ. .C/QR%} Joane 70




,_LMNE D-DI Keview mC -H'l e Souf/lffﬂ_@al@_g%_w”

Comments Per-l’mmh% +. +he Levee
:Dcs.m)n Seations for the THNC
+o Faris FKead & DM,

fg/l]. ‘Deslmj‘m Meme Br 6‘/1/, Desian By 4 Deec 1973
Stelnwinder / 314

1. Rencerence_ 7"%16 /67“7Lcr’ ﬁrom Mr. A/ara/c/ Maumeg,,

Southerr ﬁa;/waﬁf Sys-/"cm . dated 4 Se/‘D /1973 «

7 .
L. T+ is believed +hat +he ﬁazlzlzgga//é éa,ﬂ/_’z%

thelr _comments in paragra/‘m[?s 3, 4.5 a‘/n/ o,

agmjns%' the designs that were ased for 7he.

7%/’]‘3 ED&&G/ 7L‘a 50(«(7‘74 /D&/‘}j%' /CS]/@Q (/aé /;75741‘%{0/'

Q?f C’Qﬁs}a/er/'r?% ’7’746 a/e%a}/s WA[‘CA are. affechcmg

‘/"j[ltL Jesfc}n for 7“/1-6. :Z_H/\/C ‘/fgwijar/i Foa_‘c/ /@\/ee
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, €H/al’9 6/’176//1%’,.

3. T te fa//mac/ | /'s'h,o% con s'/,o/ek/}?ﬁ_ +he fact 7."/1497[:

Rjw was re problem for the Rris Road to Seuth

"k Job whereas it s a big problem for the
IHNC t Faris Road Job because #he Rfw

widths are permanen +/«ﬁ_ fixed éc: fween +he.

railroad embanKrment and Hayme Boulevard.

"Dwe e the avallability of Riw for +he Rris
Road +o South RBoint Job, the levee almement-
;I‘,S | 6 coted Far—h[zer’ away From +he 6x18f/n3__—1~j

~

railvoad tracks than /s possible for the

I /‘/N’C > Pa r:s Road Job . —7—%6#5749!’@;@&2_6:_ ;___4

tnereased surface area between railread




~ ~  Fege 2

and levee embankments reoulre. a. closer Spac =

;Hg o‘lC Gll’al't’la@@ c’cc‘/'c/f Aa%/l’ls 7001’ 7"/116 /Dgzr;s Paac/

7o 5‘0“7‘74 /%//77‘“ (/oé as cam,Parecl W)?"/ZT ‘7"/14956_ ﬂeec/ec/

_ﬁqr the THNC +» Farie anc‘ Job. Sece +he

hydraulic _back-vp dato Inclosure 3.

4. T u para ro Fl-\ 4 the railroad states 7hat

Qa
J

+he e/evaf)bm of e patel basins S/éaot/J be

_{\‘

é/%amgei from 8/61/47"/'0/7 £.0 /’V],Srl-,). v

6/61/41]/’/;91/) /0.0) ms. /L., (S‘ama c/eww‘/;pn '7"‘/7&"/‘

~ was used on +he Paris Foad 4o Goutts Bint (/Oé}

Thls /prob/em coot/d/ he reso]vec/ with one of

‘/'/76. ‘Fo'//ow;ﬂg /,7/7/‘erna,74/;/¢8 e

(l) S tee m_%ée /e\/eé side :S/O/Dew,;r



Hewever | 1he [evee /s currcn+/¢j; designed for a

i on 3 S/'O/Q S/OTDE_, S%eepef /evee, S/&/pﬁs

.Tfﬂrovfale, /ess Ipro—i'ec:f’tém and inicreas € +he

M'cu/%\/ 'gar mm'n—#emamce) eCPuelpmeV)‘f‘ “lL’o

‘{'1’4\[6} ang[ woer K a//pkzg 7L/4€, je\LeE..

{2} Decrease +he width 4975 /evee, crown

Ao Jo Fee+ W‘/a/e) . 7%6 /efs +he /6’!/6(3 Croti

l,r:Ld‘FL\ +hen j*fze [ess +he gfegrec ot Proj—ec-/“/:om

-)'/éze /evee wz//lpmv[c{e) ‘ Wjéen avcm"of]l?lln%

-O‘F ’7L‘/7€ ]e:/ce ocey rs g/ur/;tf\y 57’“0)//\/\ C.”OHC/I"LIOJ’[)SJ

Fhere (s Jess Crown exisﬁfng on the ,Pro+ec+e</

,5/‘4’& ‘Far +/7¢ Areakz;a% waves - eka:/e/ anqz/

.j—/ilereferc the /CVCE_ w}//_pat/’/ Seon ey ;441/1
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200 WILDLIFE AND FISHELRIES BUILDING
418 ROYAL STRCETY

ety Grleans, La,

0130 _ . PROTECTING YOU
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”

BIoMN D, LAMBERT, JR. RICHARD J. MCGINITY

"HYIMOON LANDRIEU

GENERAL COUNSEL

* YBERNEL R. SANOERS ' R } JOMHN P, MCNAMARA.

o s i
W
-

Jiames C. Scavise

CHIEF ENGINEER

.Septémber 7,‘ 1973 GEORGE J. LABRCCHE.

EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATOR

Mr. Jerome C. Baechr

.Chief,Engineering Division
" Department of the Army

New-Orleans District : _

Corps of Engineers : - v .
P. 0. Box 60267 : R

New Orleans, louisiana 70160

Dear Mr. Bachr:

We were furnished preliminary details of the proposed enlargement and
'.strengthe'ning of the Citrus Lakefront Levee-IHNC to Paris Road.

These preliminary plans were sub'nltted to the Alabama Great Southern
Railroad for their rev1ew and comments.

Enclosed is a copy of @ letter from Harold Mauney dated September 4,
1973 outlining their comments after reviewing the plans. .

. g
/Yours truly, J //
/// -; 4 /// // . /,/ 7,

T

——
‘/
~
™.
~
D

/ JOHN P ]\C\AM/\RA
CHIEF ENGINEER

JPMCN: sm
Encl. o ~ .

cc: Hon. Guy F. LeMieu;c, Pres.,

.
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] HAROLD C. MAUNEY , . . P O.BOX 52110
VICE PRESIVDENT Scptcmbcr 4 > 1973 $205 57. LOUIS STREET
i |
f‘i‘ ' 745-3
E Mr. John P. Mclamara, Chief Engincer
3 The Board of levee Commissicners ‘
¢ of the Orlecans levee District
418 Royal Street : . - R

New Orleans, LoulsJ ana 70130

Proposed Levee Work between Downman Road and Little Woods (Paris Road)

Dear Mr. McNénm-ra:

With further rcference to your letter of July 31, 1973 rcquesting
that we review the plan and profile Base Line Station 28+31 to 331+50:

The prints submitted with your letter of August 21 include the
same drawings transmitted July 31 (with soime details added) and.some additional
dravings, but do not repeat the data‘on catch basins. This respease is dirceted
at the latest submission with catch basin data as given in previous submission
0'11)' and is limited to nnnmeerlno and operating aspects of the proposed project.

The design sections for enlargement of existing levee between Stations
64 and 331+50 show the lzkeside edge of the bottom of ditch between levee and -
tracks as being about 4.5° fron south rail" or avout 7' fiom centerline of )
'nearcst track. Plans submitted for the new levee from Pavis Road to South
Point were based on such dlu‘C‘nSlOﬂ.S being 14.5' and the same should anply here

also. \__.y dist. Lvom "‘+I'K +e /C"[/CC' ',‘i’/’ /¢

- - -

3

The design sections referred to show the arca between levee and drain
¢ to be drained by catch basins spaced 900' apart, with gratings at Elev. 8.0.
+ The comparable spacing and elevation of plans for the Paris Road to South
Point levee are G0Q' and 6.0, and we are not willing to accept any incrcase
in either. . TN £/ of ravnge Hteh # cateh basiis
dist, bedwcen C’A';"/”) LJS/)"J J

We do not wunderstand why the Board needs a definite levee R/W line becausc
none was indicated in the 1965 agreerent.  JIn mny case, however, if Levec R/YW

& - line must be specified it should be at J2' frowm south rail, or 14.5' fron conter-
line of track, as was wraitten into. 1}104draf1, a"r‘e:.xcnt prcnqrud for the levee
_from Paris Road to South Point. et fron S rm/ 75 2w live for levee
The desigi scction for the new lévee of lesser hc1t-ht between Stations
(A 28+21 and 64, this being outside the liwits of the 1965 asrcement, would
i complete ly rain the ballast section and roadbed scetion wader our nearest track.
a: '
)
A
' Inel
- 3 wel, 2
\ /]

- ' [
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To be acceptablg
g
higher than Eley

the same 14.5¢

4' below top of
apart.
basins should g
details sent to

stretch also.Z4
o meet Fhe saps

We note
re]atlonsh1p be
Beach. e expe

~we will want to
to drain the ar

John P. McNg

5:7

Septenber 4, 1973

mara

the lcvee should be moved away from track far enough to provide
imension mentioned aghove. Catch basins with gratings at not

. 6 (except near Downman Road Underpass grating may be set

tic) should also be provided, svaced not farther than 600'

Our rccords do not permit us to say whether drains from the catch

b under tracks or under levee. This should be worked cut and

us’ for review. The above comments on R/W line apply to this .
’1L'.AJ(C” S+&0 A& F2/ & S.?‘c’.' @47"00 /CVCQ ntest AC’_ re-clee,gne_’
bt eriteria for Kjod, ¥ dramaso as ch. rest of [fevec on Hiis f/ab
the absence of any cross section or other detail showing the

Lween our track and the proposcd floodwall opposite Lincoln

ct no particular difficulty in this respcct, but in due course
review the planned location of the wall and the method proposed

ca between wall and track. (_s‘-/-ruc'f"uYCS

Showinn Rﬁilroad Track Guard Mat should be revised to (1) show

The plan e
tie plate undexf cach T , W1th tin) o clear, (2) add a note here YcV‘S
reading "A o c G‘ZEfg gif;» add a Note No. 4 reading 'ﬁu‘i
"“ctu“ ﬂ“in\.JJ ugdll siz& or dressed size, except the 8" a. TF
nominﬂ nsijon mbst bc not lcss actual siz¢."; The heaviest A”Y; .
rail to be plnxasseé«iS”TSZ“'”ﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁéasures about 8" from top of rail to top Cpﬂfﬂz/
of tic., The 747/8" minimun timber thlckness will suffice, hocevnr for the A

purpoqe intendd

e have
by plans you sy
Track Guard Mat
_corporation in

We shal]
available.

ﬂCM:lm

d.

no objection to details being developed along the lines indicated
brnitted, except as noted above. Further, the plan of Railroad

, with the indicated minor revisions, has cur approval for in-
plans for work between Paris Road and South Point. *

| be glad-to'review your further developed plans as they become

-

Vbry truly yours,

P
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LMVED-KP Come S .
TO: Ch, F & ¥ Br, ~ __FROM:® Ch, Eyd Br.  DATZ: 28 May 1970 CM? 2
‘ B S S Mr. Dicharry/esk

1. Reference is made to par. l.a. of CMT 1. 'Prlelininary studies have indicated.
that sdequate dxrainage will be provided if the catch basins sre spaced as follows:

REACH N . " SPACING-FT. é
B KTA/S Jd

('IHNC to Paris Road, Levee on Land Bide
" Par{s Road to oouth roint, Levec on Lake Slo2 400 C
CPa.:r'fs Road to South Point, Levee on Land Side GWﬂ//ﬂCM% Jdé

2. For the cat¢h basing discussed irmediately adbove, stone with a maximun
diareter . of .6 laches .should be placed for a distance of.5 feet on each eide
of the inlet.
” . A
No7e: Stome she old be ploced on plas 7‘fc Sofie 0/%;;,_ J Dorn 70




LMNED-HP -« . ' i ) 23 May 1970
SUBJECT: Orleans Parish Lakefront Levee, IHNC to South Point; GDM 2 Sun S5A;
_ Rainfall Runoff Lata Pequest ~ Continuation of CMT 2

3. In accordance with.the recent conversations between Yr. Cannon of your
Branch, the ruhoff per linear foot of gection to the collector ditech shown
on the vottom section of Inc 1 will /©é furnished. OQur studies, however,
have shown that this ditch will provide adenuante dreinage. These studies
also indicate that a gress cover will vrovide sufficient protection again=t
scour end the riprap shovn on this section will not be required.

Y

2 Inc AR _ : . . - . . P. A. BUuCNEL, JR.
as S L : ~~ Chief, Hydraulics Branch

Pﬂf’a- 2 05 e O/p//(aﬂ/ 720 s e e (/Va//”o;@.
0,/7164 %0 e WC/O;MQ. .5—/?}f70‘ ./»,)‘c/);e 20

e A s e e e A




&;'4 mbe ?Bum’\ of Letee Commiss? ers

QF THE

Orleans Lebvee District

3
200 WILDLIFE AND FISHERIES BUILDING
478 RQYAL STREET

Pew Orleans, La,

70130 PROTECTING YOU

F. LEMIZUX. PRESIDENT i AND YOUR FAMILY

voeE W. DUKE. PRES. PRO-TEM
IEL P. KELLY, JR.

N D. LAMBERT, JR. . l
3N LANDRIEU 3
NEL R. SANDERS

ES C. ScALIsE

RICHARD J. MCGINITY,
GENERAL COUNSEL

JOHN P. MCNAMARA.
CHIEF ENGINEER

September 7, 1973 . Exi:g:::: -’A'oh‘:sr:v‘:;ﬁbn

{

7 Mr. Jerome C. Baehr
- .Chief,Engineering Division
" Department of the:Aymy
New Orleans District
Corps of_ Engineers
P. 0. Box 60267
New Orleans, Louisiana 70160

Dear Mr. Baehr: f

We were furnished preiiminary details of .the proposed enlargement and
.strengthening of the Citrus Lakefront Levee-IHNC to Paris. Road

" These ‘preliminary ptlans were submitted to. the Alabama Great Southern
Railroad for their trev1ew and comments.-

/> Enclosed is a copy pf a letter from Harold Ma1mey dated September 4
1973 outlining them' comments after rev1ew1ng the plans.

;2’7//% |

S

/ JOHN P. MCNAMARA
CHIEF ENGINEER

JPMCN: sm
Encl.
cc: Ho:i. Guy F. .LéMielﬁ,, Pres.




. Sowttborp, széa(%/ /M,&(iz

- Office of Vice President
New Ovleans, La. 70152

VICE PRESIDENT ' , september 4, 1973 " ".’;ﬁ?’;rﬂ;‘:;.s STREET

745-3

l
Mr. John P. McNamara, thief Engineer
The Board of Levee Commissioners
of the Orleans levee District
418 Royal Street
New Orleans, Louisiana 70130

Proposed Levee Work between Downman Road and Little Woods (Paris Road)
Dear Mr. McNamara:

With further reference to your letter of July 31, 1973 requesting
that we review the plan and profile Base Line Station 28+31 to 331+50:

The prints submitted with your letter of August 21 include the .
same drawings transmitted July 31 (with some details added) and some additional
drawings, but do not Eepeat the data on catch basins. This response is directed
at the latest submissjion with catch basin data as given in previous submission
only and is limited tb engineering and operating aspects of the proposed project.
The design sedtlons for enlargement of ex1st1ng levee between Stat1ons
64 and 331+50 show the lakeside edge of the bottom of ditch between levee and
tracks as being about 4.5' from "south rail" or about 7' from centerline of
nearest track. Plans submitted for the new levee from Paris Road to South

/—\P01nt were based on such dimensions being 14.5' and the same should apply here
also. :

The design sections referred to show the area between levee and drain -
to be drained by catch basins spaced 900' apart, with gratings at Elev. 8.0.
The comparable spacing and elevation of plans for the Paris Road to South
Point levee are 600' and 6.0, and we are not willing to accept any increase
in either. .

We do not understand why the Board needs a definite levee R/W line.because
none was indicated in the 1965 agreement. In any case, however, if Levee R/W
line must be specified it should be at 12' from south rail, or 14.5' from center-
line of track, as was written into.the draft agreement prepared for the levee
from Paris Road to South Point.

The desigi section for the new levee of lesser height between Stations
28+21 and 64, this being outside the limits of the 1965 agreement, would
completely ruin the ballast section and roadbed section under our nearest track.




Mr. John P. McNamara -2 - September 4, 1973

To be acceptable the levee should be moved away from track far enough to provide
the same- 14.5' dimension mentioned above. Catch basins with gratings at not
higher than Elev. 6 (except near Downman Road Underpass grating may be set

4' below top of tie) should also be provided, spaced not farther than 600'
apart. Our records dd not permit us to say whether drains from the catch
basins should go under tracks or under levee. This should be worked out and
details sent to us for review. The above comments on R/W line apply to this
stretch also.

We note the absence of any cross section or other detail showing the
relationship between our track and the proposed floodwall opposite Lincoln
Beach. We expect no particular difficulty in this respect, but in due course
we will want to review the planned location of the wall and the method proposed
to drain the area between wall and track

The plan showing Railroad Track Guard Mat should be revised to (1) show
tie plate under each rail, with timber cut to clear, (2) add a note here ‘
reading '""Adaze or sav timber to clear" and (3) add a Note No. 4 reading
"Actual timber dimensions may be rough size or dressed size, except the 8"
nominal dimension musq be not less than 7-7/8" actual size." The heaviest
rail to be protected is 132#, and measures about 8" from top of rail to top
of tie. The 7-7/8" mﬂnlmum timber th1ckness will suffice, however, for the
purpose intended. |

We have no objection to details being developed along the lines indicated
by plans you submitted, except as noted above. Further, the plan of Railroad
Track Guard Mat, with the indicated minor revisions, has our approval for in-

,.\corporatlon in plans ﬁor work between Paris Road and South Point.

We shall be glad to review your further developed plans as they become
available. ‘ ‘

Very truly yours,

/Ajézj/f;,¢,;¢///27

/ .

£l e

HCM:1m




mbe ?Bnarh of Lebee (&anmtszmners

OF THE

Orleans Lebee Etstmt

200 WILDLIFE AND FISHERIES BUILDING
418 ROYAL STRERY

| j ﬁem Orleans, La.

70130 - = .‘... PROTECTING vou

v ﬂ L!Fltql Fuumtm '

g 5:::‘*:’:", et T July 2, 1973 .
N D. l.nmut Jn. ‘ » o _' : o R ) R'é::::Aij cMoiﬁc':!'zv'
ON LANDRIE S ) : o . _ St ;
:::;"SS::E:“ el L T Lk nae
s ¥ ' ISR " 7. GEORGE J. LABRECHE.
' A - - ST Eucunv: Aommsﬂuvon‘
Mr..Harold C. Ma:.mey . S o Lo L
: f\ V;Lce President - e : S co B P T R
vy Southern Railway System ‘ T T R N BT o
L, 4. P,0. Box 52110 ~ SR B B e
' >j1205 St. Louis Street ! S e Sl S
_New_Orleans, La. 70152 -~ -: =~ ¢ FO o Lo
Dear Mr Mauney | a
1 acknowledge recelp of your‘ letter of June 29, 1973 relative to your
conversation with Mr.| Steinwinder of the Corps of Engineers concerning.
the proposed improvements to our levee between the IHNC and Little Woods.
Other than general discussions with the Corps:of Bngmeers we have nothmg
in the way of drawings on this work. We have some preliminary drawings
of the proposed work between the IHNC and the east end of the Airport
f\ and in the v1c1n1ty o L1ncoln Beach. :
By copy of thls letter I am asking the Corps of Engmeers to furnish
you with copies of any drawmgs they may., have which will indicate' the
extent of this work \
_'.JPM(Nlel TR Rt o R
| *-xc. Han, (‘uy F. lAﬁem, Presulent N S
T, Stemwmder, Corps of Engmeers S e " g
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IN REPLY REFER TO : - -

“LMNED~PP | s . .. .. _ 19 October 1971

' Mr. J. A. Rust

Chief Engineer for Desiqn & Construction
Southern Railway System

99 Spring Street

Atlanta, Georgia 30303

Dear Mr. Rust:

Ye ave currently encaged in preparation of our design memdérandums for
the levee reach landward of your railroad embaniment Irom the innec
Harbor Nayigation Canal to South Point, Louisiana. This reach
“oomprises |a vital segment of the Lake Pontchartrain hurricane pro-
tection project. ‘

Portions of our design studies include methods of relocating the
various subsurface pipelines which now cross your railroad embankment,
and will in the future cross our proposed levee. In conjunction with
our studies, we require pertinent information relative to your
standards for such crossings and, accordingly, request that you furnish

us the following criteria:

* a. The minimum allowable Fustance below the top of railroad
embankment to the top of pipe for a subsurface gas and/or ﬂuid pipeline
crossing,

b n§é n'd.n.tmm allowable diatance abmre top of rail to bottom of
pipe for an aerial gas and/or fluid pipeline crossing.

c. Any other standard criteria for pipeline, utility, or drainage
culvert crossings which might be germane to this project. .

Another phase of our design inwolves the placemant of a riprap blanket
on the lakeside of the railroad embankment for wave-wash protection
(see inclosure 1) . In this phase we are currently studying various
methods ;'of placing the riprap cover. One such method which appears
quite feasible would be to place the cover by rail., The riprap would
be placed on a shell bed and we estimate that approximately 31,300 tons




Lt. Richter/kn/430

LMNED-PP ‘ , 19 October 1971 (-
Mr. J. A. Rust : :

of shell and 253,300 tons of riprap would be required to complete this
job. In this regard we would appreciate your wnments concerning the

efficacy of placement by rail. This proposal is of course very prelimi-

nary and would depend on economic consideration of other methods of
placement your appx'oval of same if feasible.

I w:lsh to express my sincere appreciat:l.on for the cooperation you have
advanced us in the past and thank you in advance for your expeditious
response to this letter. .

Sincerely yours,

1 Incl | JEROME C. BAEHR
Drawing Chief, Engineering Division

Copy furnished: w/incl

Mr. John P. McNamara, Chief Engineer
Orleans lLewvee District

418 Royal Street

New Orleans, La. 70130
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TTTTTIMNED-PP T

Lt. RichtZEgkn/430
i)

IN REPLY REPER TO

"3 December 1971

| o »*‘
1 “

Mr. J. A. Rust -
Chief Engineer for Design & Construction

Southern Railway System

99 Spring Street

Atlanta, Georgia 30303

s

Dear Mr. Rust:

.0n 19 October 1971, I wrote you a letter concerning a levee feature
of our Lake Pontchartrain hurricane protection prodect. This reach of
levee is landward of your railroad embankment and extends from the
Inner Harbor|Navigation Canal to South Point. Louisiana,

} ,

In the above|cited letter, I had requested that you furnish me informa-
tion relative to subsurface and aerial track crossings. I had addi-

. tionally ask for vour views on the efficacy of placing a shell and
riprap blanket on the lakeside of your embankment by rail. -

I am inclosing A copy of my letter to you for your easy referral and I
wish to express my hopes that yvou respond to my requests as soon as

possible. is levee reach is a vital segment of our protection plan fVVﬁ%’

and we are making every effort to complete our designs. SEALE

Your cogperation in this matter is appreciated. : 1AL2>77L
: : MASK

Sincerely yours,

Won

’ - . f’LBAEHR

1 Incl JEROME C. BAEHR
Cy 1ltr 19 Oct 71 w/incl Chief, Engineering Division .

‘i Fo

!

" o e o
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TELEPHONE
(404) €00-.0800

+ A&’:‘;‘“.ﬂ.“"m
S - December- 7, 1971 - .
T~ _ N_1_7-8,'_?'6. e B}
Prbpqsgd'Levee Along lake Pontchartrain.
~

- Mr., Jerome C, Baehr

_ Chief, Engineering Division
U. S. Engineers

. ~ Pe Oe Box 60267 '

- -~ New Orleans, Louisiana 70160

Dear Mr. Baehr: (MNED-PP)

This is in. ‘Tesponse to your letter of December 3
in regard to the above project,

.Your previous letter of October 19 was misplaced.

We greatly regret your having to trace for the information
you need and any inconvenience caused by the delay in our

supplying it.

3

The minimum allowable distance from base of rail
to the top of carrier pipe (or casing) for pipeline crossing
under tracks is 5'-6", As additional information we attach
a copy of A.R.E.A, specifications for pipeline crossings.
We follow these specifications in general, but there is
sometimes need for us to differ in some respects. As soon
as available, plans should be sent to us for review and

approval, " --.

’5 The minimum overhead clearance for pipeline
crossings over tracks is 23'-0" above top of rail. All
plans will be subject to our approval including details of

; supports,

J/’!f/j‘ /9' """‘luj ! '.‘7/1,77 “-"7"'{/;" ,:f)iv-, - }‘ v/



Mr, Jerome C. Baehr
Page 2 - 178-26

'  We cannot agree to the use of our main tracks -- - - - - - --

- for unloading and placing riprap. Such an operation would
be adverse to interests of all concerned., We will be glad
/ to work out with the Corps, or with its Contractor, the

installation of spur tracks at appropriate points along the

lakefront and delivery of cars to these tracks,
if we can be of further service, please advise,
Yours very truly,

R h

ief Engineer,
Design and Construction

~—

TN AR




Mr., Jolm P. McNamsra
Page 3 = 17826
gccenbet 22, 1971

s Cyl Mr. Jerom c. Mhrw""’ , T
- Chief, Engineering Division

U. S. Engineers

- New Orleans, Louisiana 70160

I C . This connects with my letter of December 7 to
‘ ~ you gi.ving you pipeline npcci.ﬂcauon rcqumm. ete,

; i The cover over the 12" drain lines proposed by
., Mre McNamara is less than specified in cur December 7
letter, but in view of the pipelines being jacked through
the !111 and being subject to inside visual hupocti.on
% are nuuns to accept the lesser cover, -

L

o _tho attachment to your October 19 letter showed
the laksside riprap dimensioned the same as on the recent
submission from Mr. McNamara, We missed the significance
of the dimensions on your inclosure becsuse we were con-

‘ - ‘cerned with the specific questions you asked, and also
i/\ : becauss it was not readily appasrent that dimensions were
tud to northbound track,

I assums Mr, Mchamara will confer with you on

this matter and we will be glad to join in discussion
with either or both of you if we up be of lny agsistance.

& Ao Rust

o
~
¢
£
t






